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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

K
‘ NANKING, CHINA January 1, 1948. / A\j&
' — 1 :
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Mr. B. A. Garside,
New Yorke. o BT

A

My dear Mr. Garside: Euanindiss kil

Thie will acknowledge your se veral letters dated about
December 1lst. I shall be giad to receive the draft you mentioned - we are
nearly the point of star wtion these daysee. :

I was especially glad to receive the appy of the letter to Miss Jeffrey. A
few days ago I receivéd a letter from her dated November 39th in which she
expressed great anxiety because no word had been received from you and she
felt rather uncertain about the whole matter of her return. Your letter
must have reached her within a very short time and I am sure iv cleared any
doubt that she may have had in relation to her return to Nanking. We had
decided to wait tor this mail and if no word came from you or from her, to-
cable. I am glad that the matter has been cleared, and presume she is on
her way to Chipa at the present time. I hope so, at least, as we need her
very much these dayse Miss Hyms has been ill and Miss Van Vliet has had
both night and day work - a bit strenuous even for a mrse.

We should have written you more fully ian regard to Miss Jeffrey's comnnection
with us, but I supposed it was on file in the New York oiiice. Miss Jeffrey
was not under "mission board support! but was regularly appointed as a mem-
ber of the University supported staff, aseigned to the University Hospital.
Previous to her comnection with us, she was with the Scottish mission in
their Ichang hospital, tut she left them to join us and I am sure she con-
sidered that it was the same as any of the other staff members - I surely
did. Inasmuch as she had already served in China for a numoer of years, it
was thought best for her to take a furlough after having been with ua for
only two or perhaps about three years and she left on regular furlough the
same year I did - 19436 - expecting to return to China in 1947, but of course
did not do so on a wount of coniitions. She is unusually well qualified

to work with the group at the present time and we snall be greatly relieved
when she reaches China.

I must confess I am somwhat puzzled 10 know what to do atout contracts for
the members of the starf on the tieid. We should come to some definite
understanding as to the policy to follow especially with various members
returning. You will protably recall the very strong disvinction that is
drawn between a person on the field "under contraci' and a person appointed
tor regular life service under a mission boards The 1irst is always con-
sidered a short time person, walle the latier is understood to be a permanent
sémber of the start, appointed in accordance with the rules and regulations
ot the board. Personally I feel that we have much greater loyalty from
all staff members who fee} they are bound iogethe, not by contract, but

' By the desire for service as_is the case with all missionaries appointed by
“mission boardse. As far as I am concerned, I am perfectly willing to sign

3 .a comract if it will relieve the feelings of the group at home in any way,

"but I should sign it for only one years

.+ Jt is difficult to know what 1is best to do in tne matters Dre Chen, Dre

Bowen and I haw talked it over and we feel it would be most dirficult to
ask Miss Hynds, who cameto Nanking in 1913 and who amnsiders that this is

her litework, to suddenly sign a contract for a period of yearse I feel
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“there are others who would prefer to amnsider they were regularly appointed
missioyaries rather than "contract" members of the staff, In the case of
any new people being appointed to the work, could you not arrange to have
them sign a contract the same as was previously done through your ortice?
Dr. Chen wrote you, as above, some tew weeks ago, but I recall rather briefiye
I hope you will understand that I am very willing to have all the Uni ver-
sity supported staff members omn a definite contract basis, and shall be glad
to try and do so if that is the desire irom the group at homes I do not
anticipate the task with pleasure as there are somé of the group who have
never been under a contract and who may feel we are questioning their pur-
poses Perhaps we missionaries have too muoh faith in the honesty of our
fellowmen,'

May I take this opportunity to express my appreciation of the very careful
way that the report of the treasurer was presented to the trustees and
through them to the boards. We were greatly ingserested in tne way that
you outlined the contributions from the cooperating boards, and feel that
this should bring the whole matter to the attention of those interested in
a very striking waye

In the Shanghai paper last night there was an item to the effect that the
Hall Estate was to be distributed to various schools immediately, and a
1list of the schools appeareds It it has reaoched the Shanghai papers some
action must be immipentsd I do not know how we can prepare a& new budget un-
less we have funds in sight from some Sources

As a matter of imerest, the Bureau of Education and the Bureau or Finance
have given us formal permission to import scientiric equipment free of
duty. One shipment has already been admitted in this way. This will mean
a saving of hundreds of dollars during the year and is one of the direct
benefits of registration.

We are having the three days Holiaay season - as decreed by the Government-
over the New Year so the slight heat we usually have in the building is
eliminated today. iortunately the sun is shining oI it would be too icy

to work. We secured a temporary secretary - Miss Parker - who is helping
Dr. Chen and Mr. Buck largely, so I trust you will have less dirficulty
with the Nanking correspondence in the futures

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

EX.. m Pt

P.S. The reason I have referred to the matter of contracte in this letter
is because of your definite statement to Miss Jeffrey which will need to

be answered when she reachee the field, and of course if we ask her to sign
a contract, we must apply the same ruling to every other member of the

staffe.
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

NANKING, CHINA i
January 9, 1949s \\
[ \ ‘\\.\

'lv‘ﬂ;'}' _
Mr. B. A. Garside, &\ AR
>

New Yorke k h;;‘ ﬁgﬁ‘-ﬂ e

My dear Mr. Garside:

This will acknowledge your geveral letters
December 7th, 10th, 15th, and 1lth together with the drafts for
M3,810.81, u{sso. and 68344.80. Also the shipping papers on
the Leeds Sorthrup Coe shipment for Physios Departmente '

In addition to the receipte for the alove drafte we enclose our

receipt covering a draft for Gold $3,000 00 which we drew the

8the We may have figured rather closely but in estimating that

it will not reach you until into February, 1 presume it will not

causé you undueé COnoerne This is the month when we are 80 Very,

"low' on ourrent funds and although we hay: borrowsd to the ex~ L e
tent of 35,000 00, if required, we try to keep the amount as low

as possible. At this date we are not more than three thousand

dollars overdrawne

1 am not quite clear as to your intentions about sendi drafts

j /%o the fielde I understood that you would send all of the UsCe

Fod®
73

.

w5

M.Se remittances in Mexican drafts to the field, but inasmuch as
ou exchanged the Baptist remittance to Mexican and sent it in
that form, I am wondering if you are adopting that policy, or to
what extent you are adopting that poliocye It makes no difference
‘40 us except that I am afraid we may draw a draft one of these
days to find that you have already remitted the moneys Please let

On the September statement you charge us five dollars for the mediocal
examination for Miss Hynds and again on the November statement. Is

L;ﬂf this not in error?

The enclosed letter was received from Sharp and Smith. We have no
way of checking the matter and would suggest that it Dbe cleared if
you feel the evidence against us is sufficient to justify the pay-
ment of five dollars and four cents.

General Biological Supply House are continuing to send us statements,
but imasmuch as we have turned the matter over to you we are not ao-
k owledging shem in any way. The laet one was marked "past due. please

remit."

I wae glad to have the copy ot your letter toMiss Jeffrey dated the
11th and extremely sorry to have the caple that she was not cominge.
We are waiting for further word as to her reasons.

Sincerely yours,

1 o L
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Jamary 12, 1929

Miss Elsie M. Priest,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Miss Priest,

We enclose herewith a check to your order for §$388.20,
representing payment by the Presbyterian Board an their vacancy on the
Hospital steff to December 31, 1928. Their method of figuring this
was to take the period from the time the Hospital was formally returned
on July 20th to December 31, and to deduot from this the 1 3/4 months
during which Presbyterian doetors were serving in the Hospital. Hope
this impresses you as & eorrect method of computation, Let us kmow
whether this vacancy contimmes during the remainder of the year, so we
ocan request similar psymsuts for the last two quarters.

I note that we have not yet forwarded to you the payments
made by the Methodist Board on staff facancies. They have paid us two
quarters for two vacancies, & total of G.$1,300., Therefore you are
authorized to drew on us at three days for G.$1,300 to oover these
Nethodist Board remittances for stuff vescancies. This scecunt on
our books is No. 136.

1 know all of you on the field are quite anxious for defin-
its word in regard to the Hall Estate. I have been hoping to have enough
fasts in mind to permit a cable before this. As a matter of fagt, until
the Harvard Yenching Institute gives some intimation as to the conditioms
under which income fremtheir trust fund of $300,000 {8 to be paid over to
us, we have no way of knowing Just where we are. If we can get that word
in the near future I'1ll cable you 80 that you'll have more definite facts
on which to prepare your budget. We had a meeting of the Executive Com-
mittee two days sgo to consider the matter. The minutes of the meeting
will go forward in the next mail. They felt that the relatively small
smount of income this year from the §300,000 we have in direot endowment
ocught to be used for olearing up standing obligations, and were reluctaat
to committthemselves very definitely as regards next year until they have
more definite word from the Institute. 1Nore on this later.

3Aa/0 Cordially,

B A GARSIDE

Enc.
Copy to Miss Lane

e
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Jamiary 12, 1929

Miss Elsie M. Priest,
University of Nanking,
Banking, China.

My dear Miss Priest,

We enclose herewith a check to your order for $388.20,
representing psyment by the Presbyterian Board on their vacancy on the
Hospital steff to December 31, 1928. Their method of figuring this
was to take the period from the time the Hospital wes formally returned
on July 20th to December 31, and to deduot from this the 1 3/4 months
during which Presbyterian doetors were serving in the Hospital. Hope
this impresses you as & oorrect method of computation. Let us know
whether this vacancy oontinmes during the remsinder of the year, so we
can request similar psymsuts for the last two quarters.

I note that we have not yet forwarded to you the payments
made by the Methodist Board on staff facancies. They have paid us two
quarters for two vacancies, & total of G.$1,300. Therefore you are
authorized to drew on us at three days for G.$1,300 to ocover these
Methodist Board remittances for staff vscancies. This scecunt on
our books is No. 138.

1 know all of you on the field are quite anxious for defin-
ite word in regard to ths Hall Estate. I have been hoping to have enough
fasts in mind to permit a cable before this., As a matter of fagt, until
the Harvard Yenohing Institute gives some intimation as to the conditions
under which income fromtheir trust fund of $300,000 is to be paid over to
us, we have no way of knowing just where we are. If we can get that word
in the near future 1’11 cable you s0 that you'll have more definite facts
on which to prepare your budget. Ve had a meeting of the Executive Com-
mittee two days ego to consider the matter. The minutes of the meeting
will go forward in the next mail. They felt that the relatively small
smount of inocome this year from the §300,000 we have in direct endowment
ought to be used for clearing up standing obligations, and were reluctant
to committthemselves very definitely as regards next year until they have
more definite word from the Institute. lMore on this later.

BAG/0 Cordially,
B A GARSIDE

Enc.
Copy to Miss Lane
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

January 29, 1829.

ir. B. A. Garside, , DR
New York. \ _ TN AQR
D ﬁiuhlﬁgER

My dear Mr. Garside:

This will acknowledge receipt of
your letters of December 36th and 27th.

PRI
o

We were very glad to have the letter of Deoemberiin
relatioa to the shipment of sprayers from the Potato
Implement Company in which you enclosed the orignal
bill of lading from the Judson Freight Forwardiag Con -

panye In your letter of the:?%g;;you enclcsed the
nonenegotiable bill-of -lading wiiCh was of no use to
s ~———1ig and we were obliged to secure a bond tc enaple us
P od fpo take delivery of the goods. Then toda{Mwe“hage
j ( ov | _g.dbeen forced to do the same thing with the Leeds MNoT /z/;, ///q
A g rup Coe shipment imasmuch as the oaly bill of lading /7
we have received has been the non-negotiable copye.
1 you please try to see that the qﬁgg%ggl bill of E
lading is mailed with two copies of the invoices for
all shipments that go through your office? We have
no difficulty with shipments where the papers are mailed

s v“@g’%ﬁJﬁ*X%f&?ﬂ‘f‘#)iﬁﬁ‘ﬁmwgm‘,yv“ e
¥ W ST e e .

directly from the firme like Central 8cientific Coe.
and Arthur H. Thomas Co. but it would be a great help
to us to have the proper papers in time to take de-
livery before the free time for wharfage expires.

In answer to your lLetter about the copies, we like to
have two copies of the bill of lading, the original and
one copy and two copies of each iavoice. We do not
require any other copies. Under the new system of
securing a huchow for each shipment, it is a great help
if we have the copies of the invoices at the earliest
possible date as it takes from a month to six weeks to
gecure the huchow from the various government authorities
and the custome only allow two months from date of ar-

rival of the shipment.

Sincerely yours,

’/?/&M on. it







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

January 31, 19¢

Mr. B. A. Garside,
New York City.

wREe~S
; \pigrr

»y dear Mr. Garside: kin”l’iQFL“

Your cable councerning the Hall Kstate
was received yesterday and we have iaterpreted it to mean
that the Universitvy oi Nanking has been given three hundred
thousand dollars under the direction of the Yenching-Harvard
Instituve with the privilege of using the interest uatil
July let for the emergency deticit, but that after July
definite restrictions and regulations will te applied to the
income. A

I am afraid we have been counting on this fund to materially
lessen our load for current budget expenditures esepcially

in the College of Arts and Science, ana of course if the above
is the true interpretatioa or the grant, it will not be poe-
sible to apply the incoae againet current expenses until we
know the restrictions and regulations governing the same,

This seeme to me to mean that we must face the problem of
financing our work for next year immediately without reference
to the Hall Estate money and while today this seems like a
most difricult tasmk, I have the greatest coafiaence ian our
group kn Nanking and know they will meet the situation and
fiad a solution. It will mean a good many sacrifices aad
will mean giving up some cherished plan for the development

of various departments, but I ovelleve I can safely say it will
be done im a splendid spirit although not witnout a good deal
of keen disappoiantment, "

It must e a tremendoue relief to you to have the decision of
the fund and I would like to express my personal gratification
gor all that ycu have done for the Uaiversity im this watter.

We shall be anxiously waitiag for letters which will bring us
more definite word regarding the grant made to use. In the
meantime we shall be spending a good deal of thought and time
on the immediate problem of financing the work for aext year.
Dr. Chen will be writiug to you soon, and I am sendiag this
letter today as an expression of grastitude frow the treasurers
office for this very material aid to our worke We feel sure
that the regulations will enable us to greatly strengthen
various lines of work that have been started and we are looking
forward to the task with much pleasure,

With best wishes,

Siacerely yours,

Ctoi . Lots







OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

February 1, 1820 \ a&y
Mr. B. A. Garside, . V)
New Yorke I »

R,
kg

1 e
My dear Mr. Garside: - bhianivtod b

UNIVERSI—TY OF NANKING >i‘k~

Inssmuck as you will be planning to close out
the emergency account with the interest oa the Hall Estate fund
for the first six months, it seems to us importent to have the books
in New York and the books ou the field ia agreement for this deficit.
It has seemed to me that the deficit that you reported from time to
time represented the money paid from the home office together with
the drafts drawn for the specific purpose of emergency expenses and
that you had not transterred to your books the total expenses that
were involved on the field, I may be mistaken and you may have the
entire expenses cn your wooks in New York, but in order that we may
be sure that you have the entire amount paid both from New York and
from the field, I have made a detailed statement covering the account
from March 1947 through Decembper 1948. I sent you a detailed state-
ment to June 30, 1947 last year, obut as you know there were e number
of items after July 19287 and this etatement is a complete transcrip?t
of our bcoks snalyzed into the various groups as indicateds This
statement covere only the general University items and does ot io-
clude the hospital or famine fuads accounts which were cared for by
their own special funds. This represents the account for which the
Trustees assumed responsbility in June 1927,

Please note the total expenditures for the period involved were lex.
$54,770 71 or something less than the thirty thousand gold dollars
assumed by the Trustees in June 1227. The deficit at this date is
Mexican $21,075 17. It is very important that the total deficit is
covered or else we shall be left with an additional amouat to add to
our present heavy load. Of course the matter of exchange is iuvolved
in treneferring from gold to mexican, wut if you have all the items
that have been expended on the field we can arrive at a final settle-
ment of the difference ia exchanges

We have tried to keep every item,in mexican of course, in order that
there would be a complete statement of exactly what was expended for
the emergency account during the years involved. Every iteu that
has been paid trom the New York office appears oa our oooks and siace
I returned in September 1987, I have used the fixed exchange of two
for one in order to eliminate the difficulty of adjusting exchange at
the final day of settlement.

In making up tnis statement there is one item that seems to be iancor-
rectly entered and that is the outfit allowance for the Owen family.
It was reported on the statements that they received two moaths salary
more than we had expected, but I did not write you about it at the
time as I felt perhaps you had made an exception. I am inclined to
think that it should have been outfit allowance as 1t would be just
about the amount that their account is short. If you will have the
acocount checked and let me know a%ain the total amount paid to the
Owens for outfit, we can correct the chargee. Qur current budget was

responsible for the salary item so it wae not charged to the emergency

[ 17
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account but directly to our current expense IOr 1987-1928.

1t will be a great relief to all of us, I am sure, to have the books
cleared of this emergency deficit and I am much pleased to know that
steps have been taken to care for it in this waye

If there are any questions or if you require a difrerent type of state-
ment I shall be glad to maxe it out.

Sincerely yours,




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING (};"\-’\

NANKING. CHINA \\\\ . \
A
EMERGENGY EXPENSE ACCOUMT FROM \

March 24, 1227 to Jecs 31, 1928

General University All amounts ia Chinese currency

EW?& :
¥Xpences Lo Juke 30,1037 N 1,171 A7

Re-gu wances f 4
f 5. %wenw 1,004 38

M. He Purcellv 55¢ QO
Harry Clewoas v 1,528 45
Lewis J. Qwen v 1,006 88
Be be Griffiang~ 1,490 70
A. G. Smpall v 1,489 G5
Ye Le Hancock v 1,092 C6
Alex. Brede v 1,08C 70
Ee V. Joaee v 70
He Geo Robsoa ¥ ] S0
Jane luna v 35
Marion Hedrick ° 35
Maude Whipple ’ 50
drse. 4. Te MiilsV 00
L. T. Aottt Vv 35
E, Me Priest. 228 08, 45,034 s7

. 75
A. Ge Swadld end faumily v 24
Harry Clemons and family v 88
Le J¢ Owen and family v 3,696 69
He G. Robsom and lawily xv 37
Me be Hamoock and family Vv 2 01
¥. H. Purceldd v 85
Be Le Griffing and family v a3
Marion Hedrick Vv ] 87
Maude Whipple v o]¢]
Mary N. Kille ¥ 00
Proportion of liisses Gless Y
Munn and Darcedld vV 584 ©9
Freight for Adex. BredeY 768 o7 :
. for E.V.Jones and ex.v 138 80 4,325 28
n
. we eld and nowme besis;
For the momth of May 1937 810 53
For the wonth of Jume 1837 880 o6
To December 1938 ' 365 Q9
Ae Jo Howen - ka, and Jume 1938~ 700 CO
Reat allowed to staff in 1937-8 _3,388 44 4,144 G2

Appropriation wade to Hillcrest 3chool 1,000 GO

IZ 16



Areity of Nedkirg,
/rgency expense account
December 31, 1928¢ ~3=

Proportion of extraordinary expeunses, N.Y.Office:

to July 1, 1987 1,000 0Q

To Dec. 31, 1938 _3aSQ0 00 2,500 00
Meiatenance of office im Shanghai to Jume 1937 oaly /1,095 03

Extraordinary medical expenses for staff 1,318 93

Ransom paid to Chihese friends to refund mouey
expended cn behalf of staff oam March 34, 1937 .636455

Extra liviag expenees, miscellaneous items, travel
of Chinese staff for couaferences, etc. Bafs7 28

Total expenditures for emergency....M$ 54,770 71

kege zeceipts:

Campaign ia UesSeAe 37,316 47
Am, Baptist Fore. MisseSoc. 8,000 OC
Refund from Kiss Mille 2304 89

Less goney adv. 4 89

Refund oa insurance 1987 W - —iaRES B4

EMERGENCY DEFICIT DECELBER 31, 1938ee..s.M§ 31,075 17

Note: this does not includésé the emeriency expensee for the University
Hospital staff or for the staff supported by Famine Funds. Both
departments were able to pro dde for the expenses iavolved from
special funds oa hand.
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Nanking University .

Pebruary 5, 1929

¥iss Elsie }', Priest,

University of Nanking, 213 3 FER

Nanking, Chima. bl
Vy dear ¥iss Priest:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Jamuary
® dealing with a mumber of finanocial matters.

Your draft for %3000 has been received and accepted, For-
tunately our financial situation is being steadily improved by
the fast that income being received from the Hall Istate 2£300,000
Endowment Fund is gradually wiping out the emergency deficit whioch
has so complicated our finanoing during the last eighteen months.
Ye have been anxiously awai‘ing word from the Farwvard-Yenching In-
stitute as to the conditions under whéih they are holdimg their
£300,000 trust fund for the University of Wanking. A meeting of
the Institute trustees is being held this week. Y'e sincerely hope
that following that meeting we will have some statement of policy
as to the conditions under whi-h they will pay the inocome from-
the trust funds they are holding for all our imstitutions, "Then
that statement has been formulated, the Wanking trustees will be
able to study further the urgent financial needs of the University,
particularly those confronting you on the field,

I ocan quite cpnroohta the fact that we have not made very
clear our polioy as to sending drafts to the field. I have felt
for some time that you and Y ‘ought to discuss the whole policy of
remittances pretty exhaustively, but I have delayed taking up the
" matter until we see how we are coming out on the Hall Estate proposi-
tion., Tithip the next few weeks I will try to write further on this
topic, For the present, however, let me summarize the general polioy
we have been following:

We have tried to send omt to you by special remittances the
following amounts - ' :

1. Remittances coming from the various ccoperating mission
boards as ocash in lieu of workers on the University staff,

2, General budget remittances from the U (%, .S.

Se. Any special gifts received from individuals direct, or
from individuals through the mission boards,

Our purvose in seniing the V.C.¥.S. buiget re-ittmu_ to you




Miss Elsie ¥, Priest, Nanking - (2)

has been that by this method we are able to avoid the ocompli-
cations of varietion in exchange. The U.C.).S. insists that

its contridution is in Vexican dollars rather than in gold, so
our office purchases appropriate 'exican drafts and makes the
necessary adjustment with the U,C.¥.S. immediately, thus avoiding
delay and trouble involved in correspondence with the field.

The other incoms of the University we have been holding here
awaiting your drafts. This inocome includes: -

1. The University and hospital budget appropriations of the
Presbyterian Board, 'ethodist Board and Baptist Board,.

2. Amount s received from the National Savings & Trust Com-
pany for the famine account.

3. Income from endowment funds held by the Tniversity.

e have depended on our monthly financial reports to keep you
informed as to the receipt of these regular sources of income. If
however you need prompter and more detailed informatiom than is
given you in these monthly reports, please let us know just how we
can keep you better supplied with informatiom. '

You rention the fact that om the September statement and again
on the November statement there was a charge of *5 for the medioal
examimation of Mias Pynds, The situation here is as follows: -

The charge on the September oash statement was "for summarizing
medical papers of Miss Iva Hynds" by the Medical Departmemt of the
Yethodist Board. The charge onm the November staterent was "for
physical examination made by Dr. Barnhart of los Angeles incase of
¥iss Iva Hynds". 1 am sorry that the condensed statements of
these two items on the two cash statements did not make the dis-
tinotion clear, .

I am gled to report that the General Biological Supply House
has at last accepted our payment of last year's account for the
mounting board, om the 507 basis., which you sugrested im your letter
to them written last Way, "e wrote them regularly from month to ,
month for sbout half a year before they ever sent any acknowledgment
or made any attempt to reply. During that time we sent them at
least three somplete sets of all our correspondence to date, ™ven
them, they fimally stated last month that they were not able to locate
most of the previous correspondence we referred to, but that they were
willing to ascept our check for 507 of the original amount of the order,
So that!s that,

Te have the letter from Sharp & Smith which they sent to you by
mistake., Thue far we have not been able to find any conclusive evidenoce
that the bill they have presented is in order., Miss lane is following
the matter up.

Very oordially yours,
_B A V(_}ARS‘IDB

s O e i bl
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Mr. B. A. Garside,

New York. ""’:""5*”5"7'%
l’n:b”i‘ﬂ'@ﬁ Buadt

My dear Xr, Garside:

This will acknowledge your letters of January
12th, 14th and the draft tror the hospital, receipt for which is
EﬂEIgse s Please tell Miss Lane that I will carry out her sug-
gestione regarding the library requisitions as sood ag Wwe receive
fthe December statement which has undoubtedly been sent to Yenchiag
as we received the statement iatended for Yenchiag.

o
I an&drawing the dratt for $1,300 00 as suggested at this time as
I am atraid we may not have surficient current money ia New York
to meet the same. We should like the funds btut I do not wish to
create an overdratt of total fuuds available. After your state-
ments sre received we will check it over again, and eventually I
shall draw the dratt to clearfit through your Looks.

" You will have received our letters in which we indicated that we
had interpreted your cable ian relatioa to the Hall EZstate to
mean that the University or Nenking received only $300,000 00 iun-
atead of §$500,000 00. We are doubly thanktul for the correction.
We spent hours oa the cable and tried to iaterpret it to mean
six hunired thousand, but finally discarded the idea because of
the position of the code word "until July lst". However, I am
jnclined to think the few days that we were couatiung om the three
hundirdd thousand dollars restricted funds did us no harm, and we
can rejoice all the more to know that there will funds %o relieve
our definite situation tor next year.

I am sure you are writing very fully regarding the reguléfious
and restrictions, and I would like to suggest that copies of all
the legal regulations, the will - which I know is on file already
in New York office - and all the rest will be of great value ia
our plans rfor the use of the money. Unquestionably you will have
answered the questiom that come to my miad but I need exercise
this morning and will list them anyway:

1. Am I correct ia understanding that the income on the "general"
endowment of 300,000 00 is available for general University
purposes, without restrictiouns, atfter July 1, 152397

What is the amount that we can couat on receiviag amnually -
is it iuvested at approximately So/o?

To what extent is the second endowment of 300,000 CO restricted?
Will 18 e poséible to use the income for departments in Arte
and Science, such as Philosonhy, Sociology, Economics, etc, thus
releasing other funds for more general purposes? We need to
strengthen the work we have - not bramwh orf in new lines.
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,

4, How is the secondgrant of 300,000 Q0 administered? Are we
responsible tc Yenching to direct our work, or do we operate
on our own projects, wnich would be approved v the Institute
in America? It seems to e a very important question in the
minds of a number of our staff.

From what date do we receive.the incowe? There was talk of it
being dated January 1, 1928, and if that is the case, there

will b surficient incoume to care for existing deficit in the
emergency. If dated from date it was given to us, Dec. 28,

1928, will it mean that you are planning to "earmark" the in-
come until such time as the deticit is cleared. You will see
how important this will be in making our plans for next year.

Am I correct in understanding that except by special permission
this income frow the Hall fund cannot be used for existing
deficits - I am thinking of the last year's detficit in curreat
accouantss

Personally I am inclined to feel that we shall be able to meet the
present demands and reedes very adequately with this aid that has
been given to us, and I am lookiag forward to the freedom that it
will bring. I am glad that the amount is not larger at just this
period of our work as I feel this will enaunle us to strengthen the
present work very satisfactorily without the temptation to expand
that a larger fund might create. One of cur greatest needs at this
time is more help trom China and the group must begin to realize
the responsibility and begin sowing seeds tor this support. Cur
poverty has not been without its reward - it has certainly kept the
departments together in many cases.

Te shall have our asumnual meeting or the directors within a few weeks
ahd in the meantiume we must work out our ogudget., Some preliminary
work has been done, otut we have .ot reached the stage of final re-
sults as yet.

1n case you hear alarming rumors of Nanking in March, I think I may
say in anticipation that there will be no personal danger as all
due precautions will be taken. We are not alarmed partvicularly -
only keeping oueselves ready for any cnergency that uway arise.

Siacerely yours,

EVoe 71 Rt

P3S. The second cop of the December statement has just come ia and
as it gives the order requisitica numbers, I shall Oc adle to enter
it satisfactorily.
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February 16, 1929.

University of Nanking

Miss Elsie M. Priest,
Univers ity of Nankirg,
Nanking, Chim.

lqy dear Miss Priest:

We acknowledge receipt of a copy of your letter of Jamary
12th addressed to Mr. Charles E.  Patton; and also yoaur fimancial statements
to January 1, 1929 which you forwarded under date of Jarmary 17th.

We note that funds for the purchase of land adjoining your
T.P.M. farm should soon bs coming from the Natiomal Savings and Trust Com~
pany. I believe that as yet we have not received any instructions from your
office whether we should hold these funds awaiting your draft or should at
once forward them to you. Probably some word on this subject will be reach-
ing us within the next week or so.

We have read over yoar fimancial statements with a great deal
of interest. I am sorry that your fimancial affairs are so seriously em-
barrassed by the three deficits you have been forced to ocarry. We have un-
official word that the Harvard-Yemching Institute will soon be amouncing
very liberal cenditions under which the incame of their $300,000 trust fund
will be paid over. This anncuncement should be made within the next ten days.
As soon as it reaches us I will try to get the Nanking Executive Committes to-
gether and make & further study of our financial situation. We all very much
regret that this information regarding the Hall Estate inocome has been so long
delayed. We have dome everything posaible to speed up same of these decisiors
for we know that not only are you faced with immediate financial problems at
also you are btusy at this time in preparing next year's btudget and are in ur-
gent need of full informtion as to the rescurces you can expedt next year.
Just as soon as we have any further word from the Hall Estate I will try to get
off another cable to ym.

1 oertainly hope that this increased support from America won't
in any way dampen the entlmsiasm of cur Chinsse friends for contrituting all
they can to the smupport of the University. At best the income from these new
funds won't help very greatly and if they should have the effect of decreasing
present and future suppart from Chinese scurces, this endowmsnt would be a
handicap rather than a benefit to the development of the University.

Very oardially yours,
B A GARSIDE

/
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Bew Yorke.

X

My dear Mre Garside:

. This will acknowledge your recent
letters as well as the two drafte encloséd in the let-
ter of January 1Othbe The usual receipts are enclosed
as well as e receipt for five thousand dollars dreawn
against Famine Fuade appropriation. -

We are very glad to receive the minutes and full report
of the meeting of the Board of Boumders neld ia Jauuarys
I shall write later im relation to various poiate which
are raised.

Today is the first day of regietration and we are as
usual somewhat busye. Tomorrow will be the nheaviest day
which unfortunmately coincides with Ginliag College's
registraticn meking a rather full day for the treasurer's
offices We anticipate full enrolwent and decided not to
edinit any mew studente this sewester except a few who
wished to transfsr from other schcols.

There are many rwmors aocout the coming coaference and

e good deal of alerm is felt for fear the communists may
gain power and at least "create an iacident". It is
very tryiug at just this periocd of the work especially as
we are ia the widst of preparatiouns for our aew budget,
but having lived through a good many months oF ruwors in
Manking, I presume we may ignore avout 99 per cent of
what is beiung reporteds

Siacerely yours,
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Feuruary 20, 192

Mr. B A. Garside,
New York.
My dear lr. Garside: TB R pj@’t’f%
| AV
I realized a short time ago that unless I wrote
a reply to your inquiries toaight, it would be iapcssible to catch
the Seattle boat this week and would be delayed some days oefore it
went forward oa the slow boat next weeke This will oe fairly Brief
but I shall attempt to answer the direct inquiries referred to me
in your letter of February 20th to Dr. Chele— . i .iaft- ‘
TR, IR
vﬂf@/l. Minutes. I am sure it ie merely a typographical error in statiag
; .\, | you are sending us 17 copies instead of the usual 4C. In case only
: ﬁp} 1?7 were sent, will you please have the additionel 23 forwarded at
E ounce?
E

Re_Emergency deficit. Under date of Feopruary 1lst I sent you a letter
- encloeing a very detailed statement concerning the emergency deficit,
- which includéd the total amount btoth from the field and from your

- office. I am sure this will answer your question.

3., Revised ggdﬁet. The budget was not rgdically cheaged. Uhat we
did was to re-draft it im accordance with actual couditiouns; that is,
instead of having an item "One professor" as appeared in the first
draft because we did not kuow who would be engaged, we filled in the
names with the actual salaries. The same was true of fees. Instead
of our estimate wade in March, we re-drafted our fees statement ia
accordance with asctual couditiones after registration. I am sorry
we failed to send you a copy of the revised budget and I have oaly

a very poor one left in my files, I thizk you appreciate the fact
that we have very little secretariesl help on the field and tc recopy

An 0~

the whole thing is cut ¢f the question for our oifice stall IiT nlne
weeks to come, I aw, therefore, encloeing this copy with due
apolcogies for the appear=nce and dimners,. It wars not distributed

to the Board of Directors who accepted the statement of the Executive-
finance committee., The latter exenined it olosely and checked it

over very carefully.

\

Exchange is very favorable at present and if there is any likelihood
of there being a few thousand dollars surplus due the field from the
Hall Estate, etce I wish you would calle us. I have not sold any
gold for the University lately, but in selling sowe drafts for Ginling
the other day I received 2.23. ile seunt some gold to be sold today and
are hoping to receive a favoraple rates

I thiuk I have covered all the iteme referred to wme at this tiwe. Dr.
Chen will take up other matters in his letter later.

Sincerely yours,

[CH T
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Tebruary 235, 1C20.

Mr. B. A. Carside,
New York.

" P RN P
Dedaat

oy AR R
My dear Lr. Garside: E&w;ia@ié.

Yeeterday I received the cable which
decoded as follows:

"You may draw at three days, wt not to exceed §19,5C0
Chinese currency on account of the hospital. & 2,750
United States currency for the Fauine Funds available
land."

Accordingly we ha w drawn two drafte as follows:

(a7
06; 17774%' Nos 153 coveriug grent G$3,75C CC for the Femine Fuuds land

according to special action of the committee,

No. 153 coveriagg the hospital appropristioa from the Podke-
feller foundstiom wing the equivalent of ¢15,5CC CO Jiinese
CuUrrencys

The regular receipts are enclosed for the transactious.

We are very glad that the Rcckefeller Foualation accepted the
recownendatica presented by dr. Gee who recently advised us that
the money wes to e paid iu New York during thie wonthes It will
enable us to recover some of the lost equipwent, etas and put
the hospitel in a wmuch stroamger pesition. Texsperarily we shall
place the funds on fixed deposit until coanditious are a bit more
stable.

There has been no time to secure totals of registration for the
second semester, but it has been very gatisfactory from the
standpoint of total fees paid. We shall have full data within
a few days and will forward the ssue tO you.

Sincerely yours,

' Eiagh m. Lt
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Dre A. J.Bowen,

Miss Klsie M.Priest,

University of ¥anking,
Nanking, China.

Dear Priends:

1 have been very mueh chagrimed to learn from the letters you
wrote on Jamuary 31st and FPebruary lst that you misinterpreted the etate-
ments in our Jamuary 28th cablegram in regard to the insome to be recelved
from the Hall Esta’e endowmmte. At the time I eent the ecablegram I thought
fros the cable Dr. sant esarlier in the month that all of you en
the field had probably lesrnad from prsas dispetches sppesring in the Chi-
nese paper the full details of the &istribution of the Hall Estate and the
amoucts given to esch o cur Universitiee. Also, I thought that the letter

we sent Dr.Bowen b J:-.ry Tth would have arrived, or would siorily be ar-
riving {n Nenking, #0 that you weuld have that inforwation from our offlee
as 0 the smount of Nanking?s shars in the Hall Estate endowment. I tried,
however, to make it quits clear in nmy messags that the Gold £300,000.00,
direet endowment to the University, is quite distinet from the Cold $300,000.
held in trust for the University by Harvard-Yenehing Institute.

I sinoerely hope thet within a few days after ocur cable reached
you you learned from my letter to Dr.Bowen and frem the other letiers and
ninutes we sent you during Jamuary, that Yenking's share was Gold £600,000,00
rather than merely $300,000.00.

the last two months I have been gonstantly aware of the faot
that in Ranking and ia the other Universities you have besn in the midst of
your struggls with next year's budget and thet you have boen vary anxious
to get all possidle infermation in regard to the incene to be received frem
the Hall Sstate next year. I have very much regretted, thersfore, that
this fnformation has desn so long delayed. As a matter of fact, however, we
have besn unable to send you this iaformation asarlier bdecause it has been
negessary for the Trusteas of Marvard-Yemoh'ng Institute and the Trustess
of the University to take astion befars we have besn in a ponition to make
sny suthentic statements. Even mow, mush informetion we still need is

laeking.

On Fedruary 8%h the Board of Trustees of Harward-Yemghing Institute
took action stating in gemeral that, for the present, they will pay ower
mbymmm“¢mtmm.mymhbum. with no




Dr.Chen,Dr.Bowen,lilss Priest -2 3/4/29

other requirement thean that the warious Universities use this income for
maintaining and strengthening their work in the departnenta of the Chi-
Bose language, history emd eulture. As yet I hawve only reeceived informaml
information as to the mature of the ection takam by the Instituts Trustees.
Drefris Worth is using his good influensces to get & formal notification of
t' 1s actlior Inte our hunds so that T een tring it bafors the various Boards
of trustees. 1 hope that before the end of this week I will have a formal
notificaticn which I ean bring %o the Trustess witk a request that they
tuks the recessary action. T will then try to got » maoting of the Nankirg
Executive Committee at the earliest possibla date to have them restudy the
finencial situation for next year and nes what inorensas, if any, can be
made in the budget which vou are now sending, ¥ am mnot sure whethepr {:
will be fecsible to eall a special meoting of tha Trustess to pass on these
polnts or whether it will be more desirable to weit until the annual meet-
ing of the Board next month. it all ovents, I wil) try to get word to you
on ths fleld as repidly as we poscibly esn,

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE
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March 9, 19239

Mr. Be. A. Garside,
New Yorke

My dear Mr. Garside:

Thnis will acknowledge your letters oOf
February S5th and 11l ogetner witia tne 118t oI donors for
waion pioaee-aocvﬁfig?ﬁknanks. The only thing I had inm
mind was t0o have this liet available in case we sihould send
ous publicity matter about the Univeisity such as Dr. Bowea's
letters as we feel that some of the people wio gave to the
University during 19&7 might wish to be kept im touch with
the worke Copies would tz/;orwarded t0 your oifice as usuals

The enclosed letter fromMr. Wiggans was forwarded to us by
€ITOTe

You may find tae enclosed budget report interestinge We nave
worked out a summary statement this month in order to look at
the wnole situation as a wholes

T T oY SO e vt b

On account of the uncertainty of the political situation many
of the American community have leit or are leaving witnin the
next tfew days. We are once more livimg with our trunks packed
and ready to move quicklye. Temporarily at least tne women
with detfinite responsibility such as teuching, &c. and the men
are remaining in the city. uiss Parkecr wno has been doing some
gecretarial work for Dr. Chen and Mre. Buck has decided to leave
80 wWe are severing our comnection with hers All of tne ramilies
Amni..Of Our taculty will be out of the city by tomorrows Undoubtedly
a great deal has been done as a precautionary measure as March
1947 is 8ti1ll too vivid in tue minds of everyone to take any
unneces@ary chancess

About four o'clock yesterday we seant you a cable: "uannots %00
8Trongly urge on you the necessity of Cnemistry teacnere We
strongly recommend Adolph Oor Jones represeuiavive 01 Prusbyseriau
Board (MNorwun)“s Waca I wews home about six o'ciock I ifound your
cable wnicn we decoded To mean:“Meivnodists Board is likely t0 ap-
prove travelling expenses only ODd marricd Couplé talS yeale Je
Te Ililck Will probably return aboutv beginning o1 Septcaber. No
Support 18 lilkely TO D& given 10 LeVeJON®B, TNEreIOré Canios
return av presente A. No Steward wilil probably revurn uexs years"
Alsnough our cable was sent beiore we received tne one Irom you
it was based om inrorwation in tne letters just received and was
very likely tne derinite word that we would havé sent anywaye
i‘nis wiil merely courirm tne two cablese ODre. Unen Wilil go into
the wholé maitter Nextu weeke

With best wisnes,
dincerely yours,

EZAJ(, 2 Gent
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Oniversity of Hukhig

Hiss Elsie M.Priest,
University of Ranking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Miss Priest:

This ®ill ackuowledge receipt of your letier of February l4.

I am sorry that the December statements for Faaking and. Yen~
.ching were interchanged. No doubt ‘he second copie: of the Nanking
statement reached you shortly after you wrote.

%s very much appreciate your thoughtfulness in not drawing
the draft for $1300.00 as sauthorized by cur letter of January 12th
witil you received our December statements and checked up to ses whether
sufficient funds would be available. As a matter of fact, however,
you an always draw on us without hesitauncy wheuever such an authoriza-
tion as this has been sent. We have a standing arrangement at our bank
for negotiating a temporary loan for anything up to $20,000.00 wirenever
additiorial funds are needed. We have not as yet had to borrow anything
from the bank axcept one small amount for a short period, but I feel
quite strongly that we here in New York shouid carry our share of the
lanking financial burden and we would not hesitate at any time to bor-
row funds if required.

I am glad that yo: were not kept long in suspense as to the
amount of tho Hall Estate e:dowment. I will answer as fully as I can
at tiis time the wvariocus questions yu. raise and will supplement this
reply with further inforsmation as rapidly as it is availables-

1. The income on the unrestricted endowment of $300,000. is
available from January 1, 1989, Jor whatever use the University
sutborities may desire. The onl possible raestriction would be
that this income should not be used for the direct suppoert of
theological education, but except [or that one rastriction the
Hall Bstate Trustees place this endowment under absolute control
of the University with no strings attached.

2. A oonservative basis for estim:ting our income on both
the unrestrieted endomment of $300,00C. and the Harvard-Yenching
trust fund of $300,00C, is five per ceut. The securities in which
the general fund of $300,000. is invested yield at the preseat
~ time & little better than 5%, or approximately 5.7%. As yet no y
«  final deeision has been reaghed as to whiether income will be ex- ‘

295
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i on a basis of five per cent or more. MNost or our other
Universities have adopted the policy for the presant of estimating
{neome on endowment funds on a basis of 5%, and placing in surplus
ineome in a reserve fund to provide for possible shrinksge in future.

3, I have already sent tc the field such iniofmation as is now
available regarding the restrictions on the $3500,008. held in trust
by the Harvari-Yenching Institute. I hope that within the next
week we will have & formal statement from the Institute outlining
their policy in regard to this fund and the . othar similar funds
held for sach of the six Universities in t'is office. As soon &s
the Institute statement is recelved I will try to get a meeting
of the Nanking Executive Committee for the purpose of studying
these conditions and taking the necessary action as to assignment
of income, ¢_

4. ¥o very definite information is as yot available as to
the conditions under which the Harvard-Yenching Institute trust
funds will be administered. As far as we arc able tc Judge.2t this
time, any supervision of the expenditure of this income will come
from Lhe American Board of Trustees of the Institute. It seems
that, for the present at least, this supervision will be most gen-
eral and that the Institute will not require anythin: more than cer-
tain general provisions for the maintenance of a satisfactory
scholastic standard in the institution generzlly, and satisfastory
work in departments of Chinese historieal, linguistic and cultural
studies particularly. As yet, therc has bzen no indication that
Yenching University will in any way direct the work of the Chinese
departments of the other Universities which ars benaficiaries of
the trust fund held by the Institute.

5. The income from both the unrestricted endowment fimd and
the Harvard-Yenching Institute fund dates from the tima the Hall
Estate securities wore distributed on December 28, 1928. That is
to say, income aciually began on January 1, 1329, since all divi-
dends payable before that date and all income on securities payable
before that date had been turned over to the Hall Estate Trustecs
and placed by them in the principel amounts which they distributed.

6. It will be plain from the above comments that the University
authorities are entirely free to apply the income from their uure-
stricted endowment fund to the clearance of existing deficits if
they so desire. It would probably be improper for us to use any
large proportion of income from the Harvard-Yenching Institute trust
fund for the clearance of existing deficits although it is unlikely
that there would be any objection if a small part of this income
were 80 used.

I am sorry that we have not found it possitle to get more come
information to the field before the different Universities have
prepared their budgets for 1929-30. Thus far, we huve received budgets
from both Yenghing and Fukien, and doubtless both Cheeloo and Nanking
budgets are now en route. It will, however, be a gonsiderably easier
for Universities to add additional items.to their expenditures
next year,if it is found that woye inmcome is available than they have
ecunted on, than it would be for them te redisally reduce estimated ex-
,mmuumuw»tmmmuqnarmuu-
’ ‘ ] Very cordially yours,
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lr. Be. A. Garside, 7'“'f”v
New York. S5 1S W

AR Frq
[HLS vt: o -l
My dear Mre. Garsiae; TN ki

Ine lbtn ot Marcn has arrived aud is one

of the most beautiiul spring days we nave had tnis year. lhere
is a good deal or excitement around tne cawmpus Tiiis arterngon,
but it is due to tihe final basket ball game with Shanghal vol
lege and not to tne polivical situations) I Iound 1T was notv
dirricult to persuade tne four boys im tne orrice to leave tneir
work 1or tne game so I nave a wery quiet orrice to mysel:r for

8 little times

As far as we know tue conrerence opened tnis morning as scneduled

and everyvuing seems orderly. Tne city isfunusu%}Ly quiet todays
fody 43,4

We enclose au order for Artnur H. Tﬁmas Co. covering laboratory

equipwent and suppliees for tne hospital, but due to the new

regulations regaraing duvy, We prefer to nave tine goodus snipped

to the University. -owever, it may as well be cnargea directly

to tne hospital account. Please note we have given detinite

instrucvions that tnis order is not to be shipped from Pniladelpnia

until June leése Tnere is a good dcal O ulcaSilcc. AN Lav Ciwy

and many people feel we sihall have trouble over the results of

the conrierence,if not before, which will take place sometime

during April and May. Ir tnis is true we snall cable tne company

ta hold the shipment.

You may be interested in the Iees statement ror tne colleges 1or
the second semester:

College of Arts and Sce. 387 students 83,63¢ 58
College of Agre. and For.l4l R 10,487 09
Subfreshman year 8g " 5,708 96

550 39,87« 63

We have not completed the listing of the middle school students but
there are approximately 400 and 33 in the normal school, waking

a total of nearly one tahousaud studente tnis semesters Of the
above amount over 33,000 OO0 was paid in cash with tnhe balance in
scholarships and delayed payments which are fully guaranteed.

Cne of the machines ordered.%?‘Gaertner Scientiric Cozp. for the
Physics Department was broken in transit. We are writing them
immediately, sending word to the insurance company in Shanghai,
and sending copies to you ror your files and attention.

witnh pbest wisnes,
Sincerely yours,

e O

(29 1



- ‘wl!..v:v!l; i A 0




® f i
University of lNanking ? i?;gfg%

March 15, 1929

Miss Elsie M.Priest,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of February lst was handed over to the writer,
and in conference with Mr.Garside we hive worked out some schedules
which we hope will give you a fairly clear idea of how our books stand
regarding the Emergency Account.

Before going further I would like to introduce myself as
having been recently appointed to act as Associate Secretary and Treas-
urer in the Central Office. It is expected that my major task will be
in connection with the financial end. I am very happy §o enter into
this work as I have had five years experience in missi work in the
Philippines and this seems to be a matural broademing out into a larger
field.

Now for the account. As you hive used a definite form in
submitting your figures from the Emergency Account we have tried to
follow the same form except to give y.u more detail. ¥e are also enclosing
a large work sheet showing salaries paid to individuals with attendant’
credits and also the details of recapitulation. Finally we summarized
them all and brought in the'figures from account 176. The main point
we both are strifing at is to find the items which are common to both
of our accounts, 'and then the adjustment can be made with those that are
left. Our books show that $13,000.00 gold was sent to the fleld and you
will know how much of this amount is included in the details we are send-
ing you, or at least we hope we have ziven you encugh to show this. You
will notice that in the summary of accounts there are columns for the
Central Office and columns for the field. #here no figures appear in a
column it indicates that our books s owed nothing for that particular
item.

I realize that this is somewhat of a task but we cannot reach
a reconcilement unless the individual items are checked, and we will do
everything we possibly can at this end to be of service in this process.
If we have overlooked anything do not hesitate to call our attention to
it and we will be very glad to supply any deficiencies.

Very truly yoursy




BANKING EMBRGENCY ACCOUNT

AS SHOYN BY RECORDS IN NANKING AND IN WEW YORK CITY

(A11 figures in Mex. Dellars)

1. Outfit Allewances for Staff

ruu Cemtwal  Pleld Contral  Net Vot

Beoks %ll Office Exocess Field Central 0£ﬁn
» o Exooss Exoess

J. Bewen

H. Pupcell
Clemons

J. Owen
L. m“
J. Be Oriffing
Ae Go Small
l. L. Banseck
Alex Brede
Be Vo Jones
H. G. Rebsem
Jane Mamn
Marion Nedriek
Maude Whipple
Wres. A. To Mlls
Le o Abbots
Be M, M.‘t
H, G. Yan Viiet
%, Co Loudermilk
R. K. Porter
& G Iuer
B, M. Gless

x.‘-m
nuon
n/A.

Clothing frem Butler
& Oo. (0 63.44)

560+00
1,520,485
1,000,88
1.‘”0"
1,469,688
1,008.08
1,000.70
1,090.70
1,685,.50
746,36
T745.36
543.80
200.00

545,35
260,00

650.00
$10.25

490.70

469,66
273.86

90.70

$0.70
156,60
245,35
245,35
228.656
200.00

4B.36

452.82
1,000.00

500,00
1,188.66
1,400.00
500.00
500,00
50000
b
404,16

15,081.87

3,470,835

6,741.84

Asc,58
...“0"




=l

2, mgg Troight, ete.

Fledd  cemtral  Pledd Cemtral  Net Nt
Books 'i{ offiee Exeess office Pleld Co Os

—— !.&_ e Exeess  HEwesss Nxeess
x.u.'u,:l’/ 159.54 | |

2,165.0¢/  201.00
3,497, 4.00
4.00




poRs

W o By 30, 1987
Neuth of Jume 1927
U te date
Ada 200 M.
Mus Allowancs to staff 1927-28

Apprepristien made Yo Nillarest Sehoel
~ » ‘. ] 1’ .w
> B R, 1,500.00
Shanghai Office Expense to June, 1927
Istre Nedisal Staff Expemses
Iansen teo Chinese Frieands
Nigeellaneous Itéms
Contrdl Office Draft o4 §,000.00
' . ,. 2,000.00
Senk Balanee ;.. . 3,000,00
X
3y
Consral Offics Oredit
n:u. Yand MJ. ;=z 1,996.96

-
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University of Nanking
Marc!: 18, 1929

Miss Klsiec M.Priest,
- University of Nanking,

Nanking, China,
Ky dear Miss Priest:

In this mail you will find a formal announcement of the ‘ap-
pointment of Mr.Carl A.Bvans as Associate Secretary-Treasurer of the
‘Central Office. You will also find a letter from Mr.Evans discussing
the detailed accounts covering the Nanking emergency rsceipts and
disbursements which you sent us some weuks ago.

Mr.Evans has made a very careful study of the Nanking emer-
gency account as 1t stands on our New York books. As I have gone over
with him our Wew York records and your report from the ficld it appears
very difficult to find just how far we agree and where we differ. Be-
fore we can clear up our emergency account it is necessary that we know
the following facts: ‘

1 What amounts are entered both on the field records and
on the lew York records?

2. What amounts do we have on our New York books which you
do not have on your field books?

8. What amounts do you huve on your field books which we
"~ do not have here in New York?

. I hope that the statement ani letter Mr.Evans is semnding you
at this time will help us materiaily in clearing up these points.

Ver; cordially y urs,

B A GARSIDE *—




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

N,

April 8, 1939.

Mr. B. A. Garside,
New Yorko

TMEFV*WTﬁ
Dear Mr. Garside: Fﬁbﬁﬁwa\’; 1
4¢£&ir
I enclose oopy of a letter written to the jatigpnal..

3*’1¥§87*?§§§£§5§u§§§§’9' in relation to the adjustment of exc

or -1 s« Please note the amount was Mexican $5,834 09
whioch we find is the equivalent of Gold $23,851 85 at this time. Ac-
cordingly will you please note that we have asked the National Savings
and Trust Co. to deduct this amount from the remittance due May lst,
or in other words to remit to you $4,468 15 to close the account for
this year. I trust this letter will reach Was:ington by May lgt, but
it should have been mailed last week. In case they remit the full
amount, will B& you be kind enough to return 3,851 85 in order that
the acocount may be adjusted for last year and eur record ocleared for
the year. .

his morning we ocabled to Mr. Reisner through your office as follows:
®"ALCAXUCSOW TSIEN TIEN-HO EBEOJGNEXC AIVUXSFINM" or
®"Agricultural department recommend Mr. Tsien Tisn-ho Chinese

dean. What 1is your adviae or recommendation? Wire your
private opinion."

I trust we will receive a reply within a short time as it is quite
important and necessary th:t we know his opinion before taking further

: steps.

We are having a sub-committee of the directors on the 13th to oomplete
the budget and a few .other matters thiat have been left over for them,

It becomes more and more clear to us that we are planning rather speoifi-
ioally regarding the Hall Funds and may have to change our plans when
the definite word regarding the regulations and restrictions are re-
ceived. We proceeded with our plans to use the m-ney to strengthen the
work, basing our desision upon your letter giving us informal news from
the trustees of the Yenching-Harvard funds., There is a fast mail in
tomorrow and we are hoping it brings us more definite word and also
news as to the exact amount of interest that will be awilable next year,

Nanking 1s very peaceful again widlh no serious diffioulty on account of
the oongress or the present war. The families will be returning this
week - some are here already, and wé shall begin once more to prepare
for the next series of rumors?

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,
S e

[405
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING "7714%
OFPFICE OF THE TREASURER .
NANKING, CHINA

. April 15, 1929,

€

Mr. C. A, Evans,
China Union Universities,
New York.

My dear Mr. Evans:

May I extend to you the welcome of the field staff
of the University of Nanking in your new relation with our work through
the New York office. I am sure it will be a great relief to Mr., Gar-
side to have your help in the office,

In regard to vour letter of March 15th enclosing the statement of the
emergency account as recorded& in New York and Mr. Gerside's letter of
the 18th in regard to the same metter:

I am afreid that my letter and statement of February lst were not as
clearly worded as I intended or else you did not give them the same
interpretation. I have not had time to check the statement carefully
and as I shall be unusuaelly busy for the next two weeks, I am answering
some of the more generel guestions this morning and will give further
details la ter.

First, in reply to the first guestion raised by Ir. Garside in nis let-
ter of the 18th ult.- as far as I know every amount that was paid for
emergency expenses of any kind are entered on the field records and so
recorded on the statement which I sent to you under date of February
1st. We have kept a complete record of the emergency accounts on the
field books as we realized it would be impossible to do so in New York,
In most cases the items were entered at the exchange rate of two for
one but there are a few items to be adjusted.

I believe the confusion in your minds comes from the fact that you have
not separated the three groups: University general which is the deficit
account at the present time; Hospital group which was covered by special
nospital funds; end Famine Prevention Work group also covered by special
funds granted through the’committee. In relation to the Faiine Funds
section I wrote Mr, Garside under date of October 30th, 1928 callinmg to
his attention the fact that all expenses for the steff connevted with
f the Famine rrevention Work should be charged to their specific funds.,
i;aéUhder date of November 30th, 1928 he sent me & Journal voucher No., 126a
£ indicating that this had been done, but evidently you have not taken this
%zayvoucher into consideration at all for on the work statement sent me you
;{z,have 1isted these people. In making the transfer of funds did you not
transfer items as well? On your emergency account there should not ap-

Lﬁ::iz:izfny charges for the following:
4 Famine Prevengion Work staff:

: Jo B, Griffing

‘594’5L0~/ W. C, Lowdermilk

‘/4¢£¢ﬁ/$‘ R, H, Porter
: Jane Munn - %

Bertha M. Gless - &
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and’ for the University Hospital section:
“s Helena G, VanVliet

Alethea Hunt

Grace Bauer

Iva Hynds

Victoria Russell

Trhe above it ems should be eliminated from your emergency deficit items.
You will note on our statement they do not appear at all,

In reply to the second question raised by Mr. Garside, I would say that
you do not have any items on your New York books thet do not appear on
our field records. It was our intention to have the field record com-
plete.

Regarding his third inquiry: of course there are items thet appear on
the field books which did not eppear on the New York books, This means
that the total deficit amounting to Mexiean $21,075 17 which appears on
the field books represents the amount held in New York which amounts to
some thing like eight thousand gold according to the last statement I
saw regarding the same, plus the a.ount still due the field. You will
note we have also included every item of income received for this pur-
pose. It is here that there is likely to be a small adjustment of ex-
change covering the items for the months April to June. When I returned
in September 1927, I entered all items at two for one exchange in order
to eliminate the problem of exchange later, and as this went back to
July 1927, the®e items to be adjusted are relatively few, I will work
this out and send you later,

I do not believe that the drafts amounting to G§13,000 00 should be
treated as emergency. Ve certainly did not interpret then in that way
on our records, but entered them in the saeme manner that all drafts from
New York are entered. Neturally a large portion of the money was used
for emergency expenses, but I do not see why you enter them in the emer-
gency deficit account. Of course when the deficit is cleared your ac-
count will show the cash balance of the total defieit, but it does not
seen olear to me that you need to take the drafts for 13,000 00 into
consideration in making the adjustment. Our account with the New York
office, whiech is treated on our books as one of our "cash on hand" ac-
counts, is necessarily overdrawn on account of this defieit, but just

as soon as that is cleared, the accourt will show the proper balance and
there will be no question of settlement of drafts.

This does not give vou very much informetion except to tell you that our
stetement of February lst represented the total emergency deficit as we
understand it, end if funds are received which will wipe out 21,075 17
mexican dollars including the New York defieit, we shall be quite happy.
However, I shall work over your stetement in due time, I am very sorry

I cannot do so immediately, but there are some very pressing items to

be cleared and unfortunately there are only twenty-four houwe in each day.

Very sincerely yours,
(_C? S st

Elsie M. Prieste.
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NANKING, CHINA

UNIVERSITY OF NANKING M] / %
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
Do g

April 33, 1929. - /

o~

Mr. B. A. garside,

China Union Universities, e

New York. WL )
Y LT

My dear Mr. Garside:

I enclose a oop{ of the budget for the
year July 1, 1928 through June 30, 1930. Further copies will
be mailed to you later as part of the minutes, but I wished to
have this advance copy reach you as early as possible.

I believe it is sufficiently clear so that it willnot be neces-
sary to go into details. There is one item, however, that I
would,like to mention especially an: that is the item for the
cost of the New York office. Inasmuch as no request had been
received from you asking to have the usual appropriation changed
it was felt that the only thing to do was to leave it at the
former figure, and if your request was received later to in-
corporate any change next autumn at which time the budget will
necessarily have to be revised,

You will note that we are planning to clear 16,000 00 of h e
field deficit next year, and leaving the balance of approximately
8,000 00 to be cleared by unexpected funds, gain in exchange,
eto. I am inclined to think that we shall be able to clear it
without great difficulty if the exchange rates remain at zbout
the same average of the past two years. There are many demands
for funds these days 2nd everything costs a great deal more than
formerly, - -

Trusting you may find this in order, =2nd with best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

“Elo on. Lt
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BRTHEBRL
GINLING COLLEGE
n : NANKING, CHINA

OFFICE OF THE

apT. £&, 1929.

TRAHSFER y»

Dr. Cnen has shown e the letter in vhich you
made the incuiry concerning the visdom of having me join the
ranks of the rfresbyteriap llission as = "regular" meuber of the
Bo rd. I 2o0oreciate the friendsriv and kindliness that orompted
this suggesction.

Sowever in looking at the Univercit; as a whole and 211 the many
interests involved, 1 perconally feel that this step might Dbe
cuite unwise at this warticular time. It seems to me there is
smore involved than merely the sacrifice of the gift of the Days
as they now have a shecial interest in the University vhich would
be oguite likely to oe lost if it was one step rermoved and their
interest was merely through the Presb terian poard. I =an sure
they are very large contrioutors to the Soard anyvway SO there 1is
not-ing to either lose oOT gain there, but I feel it would pe a
very decided loss 1o the University if one of our oldest friends
should vithdrzw their svpnrort and the corresoonding interest.

it the oresenttime my salsry 1is not 2 tax on general funds in any
way - in fact cuite the contrary. =8 a matler of information for
this year my salary is covered as follows:

Gift from Lir. and .ire. Day (at leact) 1,100 30
Spare received from Faaine .unds 428 00
Share received from Ginling College 600 00

£ 12E 00
Of which I receive 1,700 00
Returned . general fundS..e.cececeesce 4g5 00

1t might be arranged s0O this surplus would become the reserve to
cover furlough travel, medical bills, etc. in vhich case it vwould
more than cover if the same asrrangeient is folloved Tor 2 few yearec.
So you see as far as my supcort is concerned, the general funds of
the Lniversity are not seriously involved! If I should take the
place of a liission me-ber, it would mean we would locce one addition-
31 member on our staff, and e rhaps that is not the best policy at
this oparticular time.

Of courcse I am keenly a.are of the advantages that I vculd person-
ally gain - but 1 hive never thought of trhis ap ointment as being
permanent in any way. is you will recall it was arranged on a Vvery
temporsry basis, and I believe 1t nad vetter be ieft that way for
the present at least.

1 4id not notice that I ~as using Ginling stationery until now-
put I believe it does not need 1o be recopieds

liogt sincerely jou s,
El n. Lent—

«
»







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER 4

NANKING, CHINA f N&nhl%.

April 26, 1929.

Mr. C, A, Evans,
China Union Universities, Tﬁ\:!ﬁﬁrwrﬁ
New York. Maditgd o

My dear Mr. Evans:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters
of Merch 25th and 2&th.

We shall be very glad to give you the mexican equivalents of all
drafts - I did not know the office was interested in receiving
the same. I am enclosing & statement showing the equivalents for
this year, which you may find of value to you.

On the statement for February there were a number of books billed
which were purchased for Dr. Lewis Smythe and Miss Van Vliet. In-
asmuch es exchange is very high at the present time, they have de-
cided to clear the accounts in U.S. currency and I enclose their
personal checks for the amount due according to the invoices and
charges made on the statement for February. Please credit as fol-
lows:

Hospital account No. 61 on your books 11.48¢ :
Current account No. 31 i 24.497 36.97

Checks enclosed to cover:

Helena Y. VanVliet on Poughkeepsie, N.Y. 12.62
Lewis 5.C.Smythe on U.C.M_ S. Indianapolis_28.85 35.97 /

Will you kindly have the enclosed invoice paid immediately? It
has been somewhat delayed on accountfone piece of apparatus that
needed testing.

order No. 353l. sent by Chemistry Department to the Central
) Scientific Company, 460 East Ohio St., Chicago. three invoices
e ne as follows:
i August 18,1928 416,36
\ ‘ " 18,1928 23,46
= Oct. 24,1926 7.32 447 14

r,} | PLlease check your books to be sure this account was not cleared
‘with other invoices due this companye. As far as the field is
concerned this is the first authorization thet has been given far
payment.

Also there is enclosed a small invoice for C.C.Morse & Co. balance
due on our order 4151. The rest of the account has been paid by
the office and I shall be glad to have this item of 1.48 cleared.

There is one matter which I should have cleared long ago, but it
wes sent to the library for information and was overlooked. We




£-24-29

CAE - 2

’

received the copy of Miss Lane's letter of December 19 1928 to

the Government Printing Office, Superintendent of Documents,
Washington, D. C. regarding our re uisition No. 3904 and I find

the library staff is greatly concerned to find that she returned

to the government office the 212 coupons. Of course she should
have sent the coupons to us. It may be well to mention the
procedure which I supposed was familier to the office. The

U.S. government offices issues bulletings from time to time which
are very useful to us but they will not send them except upon re-
ceipt of one of their own coupons. Accordingly we buy coupons
from time to time in amounts of Gold §15,00 or $20.00 and use

them for this purpose. This particular time they sent the unused
coupons to your office, evidently through error, and them instead
of sending them to us, they were returned to the government if I
interpret the letter ocorrectly. Will you kindly straighten

the matter out and redeem our standing with the government as well
as secure for us these coupons equal to G$10.60, or the eguivalent
of 212 coupons. The librarian tells me he 15 most anxious to secure
. eoupons immediately as there are a number of requests for bulletins
~ waiting for coupons. I am sorry this has been delayed -

I believe this clears some of the outstanding items to date except
the emergenay deficit statement which is slated for attention im-
' mediately.

Nanking is very peaceful just now - we hear very little regarding
the political situation. The government has refused the rights

of the post office to the North China Daily Newxm - one of the oldest
British newspapers in Shanghai, and naturelly this has caused a
stir among the "higher" circles. They have also asked for the im-
mediate resignation of Mr. Solosky, the American reporte® on the
paper, requesting that he be sent out of China permanently. On
account of extra holidays which we have had and which we anticipate
this term, the administration has decided to defer commencement one
week. oStrangely enough there hasebee n no complaints even from the
younger students as everyone recognizes that this is just. It was
merely to carry out the regulaetion passed by the advisory council
last December that any extra holddays would have to be made up at
the end of the semester.

Sincerely yours,

s Rt







/
y-' Drafts drawn against New Ycrk office during the year 1038-193
To date of April 2oth, .3 9. x &
: \1
N

Numbdr of draft account U.S.ocurrency Chinese currency

e e

139 ¢ Famine funds 5,000 00 10,560 01—
140 ¢ bt 5,000 00 10,583 85 -
141 / Hospital 1,000 00 2,130 41 -
1437 UCMS 308 36 858 78 -
143/ . 308 15 852 168 ~
144/ Bal, 1837-8 a2/c 871 53 1,871 24 -
145 current 4,000 00 8,588 00 -
1467 Famine Funds 5,000 00 10,743 15~
147~ currant 3,000 00 6,438 68"~
148/ Famire funds 5,000 00 10,753 88-
149~ current , 3,000 00 0,498 63~
150/ Famine Funds ¢ 5,000 00 10,860 48~
181v " 5,000 00 11,143 05.
153~ " 2,750 00 6,088 43~
1534 Hospital 19,500 00"
154 Methodist 8650 00 1,434 98"~
185 Famine Funds 5,000 00+

sReport not received from the bank. Draft drawn April 24, 1939 and Wil
be reported l_a.ter.

Library of Congress checks

élg Vv Gold 358 75 Mexican 800 34~
3) v Gold 25 00 Mexican 58 18~

"
it W

v
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University of EHanking
April 3, 1020

¥y dear Dr.Chen, Ur.Dowem uud kiss Priests

3o cttuch hereto eopies of the mimutee of the ssmi-annal
of the Banking Board of Founders held cm Apeil 22. This letter
will goumen’ on cuch cctions as seexz t- re7:ire nmotice.

4 o« Barvard-Yoneblin;: lustitte. "4y endix A"
ter recoived Chairvan of the Horward-Yenehing In-
Earch 51, satting forth the oonditions under which
sdred thousand dol-

il
T
2b

a3 of Pourders w28 very anxious, 0

and the apiwit of the ecmditions sel forth

. mo to eorrespond sith the Institute cnd ask
u 3

to

e

H

3 s
|

ha 1327-28 budget emmsed By shortage
the Trudtees, to bulanoe the fiald budget for 19:8-29, and
emergency defisit axisting in tho fioli accowat. 1 am cor-
the Harverd-Yenehing Institute ac provided By cotion P-4C0
t0 you as 800m as we redeive sny rejsly.. ‘

8&;
;

T
b
: igf

r 192050 the income fyue the Imstituto trust
toly GH16,00C.0C The Pounders woted bty action F-411 tha

g
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field cuthorities be informed of the gonditions for the this inoccwe.
In taking this agticn the FPounders folt that omly ths 71 s cualified 3
deaide how tiis §16,000.00 can be used for the best interests of the Univer-
eity sz a shole. In this sotion you wiil undoubtadly de interested in what
our other Universities ape plamning to do with thoir income from tho s«me

trust funds during 10:29-30.

Yexehiry niversity is using tho sutire asount of their in-
oomo for carrying on the work they are doing in the undeugr .duate Chinesa
desurtments und other urposes incidemt:l thereto, just es this work v.a
mmmmwwwmmmxmmm. Siuoce
Yenching hac doen receiving i-oome froc the Hall Zstate for some yenrs, it
mss felt that these des.rtosnte had nlready beon stremgthened and that the
inocome frow the trust fund gan rightly be usod $0 malmtain work already
tilt up 23 & sesult of fin.nelal assistonos fwom the Institute ~ad from
the Hall Estate. b

In Shantung Christian Umiversity the Board of Gowesmors
servod one-third of the trust fund income during 1828-Z0 to bo
,wrmowmmmmm,w,mm :
hummmmtfwmzmmvwmtdmlanMa
trust fund will bo used for carrying on tho yresent work in the Chincse
departoents and purpose: incident:l thoreto, and forty per camt will bs used
for strengthening and inoreucsing the wcrk in these dejsartzents.

The Pukien Boaxd of Trustees huve prowided thet for 1920-30
ths trist fund ineows wili be used for saintaining the
done 1in ihe Chinese dopartments, cnd purposes inaidental
s oont will bo uead for strengtheniig and iagreasing

fond inooue which you should
being done in the Chiteso de,a
; r fund, if say,
; that the Wudget for 1020-30, whioh we hope will
at any time, will zive scwe iaiicasion of tho desire of the

il be

' Toport to the
Sapple

Zreagarex’s Supplomeutary Reporte This roport is atiacbed
tc the minutes. It does not Pequire any extcnsive Gomsents.

condust of & Joimt promotional cum,xign s em &, royriate method for as-

i 4o finaneing tho China ocllegos. It clsc a..roved essistonce in
! 3y ot of the Counittes for Christi:n Colleges in China dure
] Pioult for the Couuitteo to
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of Founders that this provi-

of the Directors should be profesced

of the Directors that provision be made
sympathetis toward the purpose of

not professed Chiristisns, and will, at the same

» Teassure our American missionary organisations cooperating in the
anxious that the Christisn character of
be eontimed through having a predominantly Chris-

we hive added to the first centence one phrase
as follows: "The Directors shall direct the policies and h:ve
oontrol of the management in China of said Uniwersity of Nenking in ao-

: ohisct of the University ande its declared purpose to
maintain®, etc. It was the feeling of the Comulttee on Reorganization and
of the Boer< of Pounders that the inelusion of the Phrase ®in accordance
with the objeet of the University® shouid not occuse the Direstors any em-
barrassment. We would ap reciate it, however, if you would inform us quite
frankly if this addition is objectionable.

You will note that Section 6 "Mesotings of the Board ofDirec-
tors" is oonsiderably condensed in the form adopted hy the Founders. This
wus done in order to permit the Directors to mcke more detsiled provi-
sions for meotings in their hy-laws without the necessity of referring
baok any changes to the Board of Founders. Section 7, "Officers and Com—
ntm'.mmvmammdrm”mzmwmnam,
m.mmy:mmmtmt,wmmmm
the incorporetion in their By-laws of more detailed provisions. Section
SW'halumhdinmngmﬂmthanmmromympoad
hy the Directore. Section 9 "imendments” is somewhat reversed but the es-
mmm«:ms»umaaappwwmeMmum

Article V "Ginling College Cormittse™ is materln Ly changed
to incorporate the changes in relationships and procedure adopted by Gin-
14ng College in comnection with its orreorganisation.

chonges were made in the By-laws of the Board of
Founders exoept the one shown in aotion F-421 dealing with tho quolym
for the tr:nsaction of tuainess. The l'qmdors have frequently

uwywﬂqltwomln,wwnhitmtbmn ;

1stion vote where a guorum is not present. Just how this will work cut I
do not know. I certainly hope it will not ensourage the mesbers of the
Board to remain away in the expectation that they csn later cast thedr votes
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udopted ty the Divectors on Bovesber $-10, as forwarde: by Fresidomnt Chen
on Dovesder 20. It was agreed thet thaose By-laws are gquite in harmony
with the Constit tion of the University aind that therefors no formil s0~
tion need be tuken. The Boxrd did suggest, however, that cur office in-
forually call the attoation of tho Founder: to tso pointss

1. Appavantly no yrovisicn Ls made for the gontinuange in of-
fioe of the officers of the Foard of Direstors after the
regular d=te for the expiration of their term. It some-
times hs_ens that it i3 iapcosible for tha Bourd to ro-
elect cificers at ths stotod tire, 5o it = . eared to the
Founders that it wou.d bo wis: to hive aom rrowision
incertei, vorh ;s similar t0 that =opesring in the By-
laws of the Doard of Fourider:, whereby the o' fioers
wouid ocntinue to ssrve until their :ugcessors hid beam
ap cinted,

It wag noted thet there ic rno ;rovision in Article V of
the Divectors By-laws, reguiring that amond:onts to these
By-lsws shou'd be in harmony with the Constitution of the
University. The Founder: sugio~ted that,f 4f 4t seets
witk the a..rov .l of the Directore and wou:id not ciuse any
sxbarrasement, it sight be in order to add such 3 rovi-
sion o this Articie.

Tha Founders gave rather caraful study ¢ the zgreccent be-
taoen the Boar: of Director: »nd the Bosrd of Founders. Thic agrecment
wus prasemtad ¢ the Pounders in .racticilly the gome form as it was dr:fted
by the field a year agos 4 fov minor correcticns were mede Ry the Com~
aittee on fmorgsnizstic .. The only materi:l shingo nade, howover, wes in
Section IIl "Property Leuz»® where tha five yesr period for the prujerty
loass wap defined @ beglani-g Juiy 1, 1927 anl ending Jume 30, 193Z, The
drait subnitte! by the field :roposcd that this five yecr ericd be eon-
sidered ap beginnin; July 1, 1028 and ending June 3G, 18983. In Ceetlon IV
"SLaff? the Founders wotod to delete the thiri aragraph of thiz section
a3 sutmitied Ly tho Tlold. This arcgraph provided that "It i: understood
that cbeu a te:aher hc: been o ointed Wy the Beaxd of Founders tco fill a
designatei position ho shall rot bo rog.ired by tho Roari of Direetors or
any offioer of the administration to undertake work of instruction c:tuide
of his designated fleld, except upos his writiem oonsunt®. It wap thought
by the Boar! of Foundere that this orovisicns bampers the Board of Direstors
and tho “rezident of tho Univer. ity in their rnl’umhl, zith =2.p0intess
of the Buard of Founder:.

The PFounders uoted that the following three schedulez are yet
to be ingcluded in tho agrecsents-

sectior III, 4. List of grounds, Buildings and equipment,
and provision as to the percentsge ¢ cost ubich phall each
7oar be sv cside for repsirs, rejlscesents .nd lnsurancd.

Goction Ili, 8. Bseds for detesmination -f -ssig ment of
rogidenges to the University staff.

Seotion VI. iemt schedule of resilences on University camyus

ie t.um approciate it Af the Boayd of Directors wouid work out




Chen, Bowen, "riost~8 - 4/%0/20

these schedules for us scmetime in ths mear fature so thatl we com subeit <
thez to the Board of Pounders for &, 00Wade

All sember of the Boar. of Founders sere pin-
gersly grievo! over the news of Dean Euo's denth., I will trensamit in
_gare of Prasidemt Chen 3 lotlar to HrsJhuc couminigating the mesmorisl .
simute adopted under action F-dij,

Tha Founders were deeply troubled by th: urgent noed for ad i-
tionsl Bnglish teachers s dezcribed in DreBowen's letter of Earch 17,
and anked that I again bring this urgent need to the at'wation of the ids-
slon Boardc, I @lll Shis week surrespond with the ¥icszicn Boards snd
#ill slso follow my ra uwest Yy personsl ccuversation wharover ;ssible,

Use of funds for the Juuss i.Soeerc’ Xecdisnas, 1 sm todiy
oabling you the report that the ’reciyterizn Board has &pproved the use
of funds for the Jamos M.Speerc' residemce for the other housing reeds
of the Uniwersity. 4 comfirm:tion Sopy of thls esble iz attached to °r.
Chen's cvoy of thie letter.

Vor; cordiasliy y.ursy
B A GARSIDE
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: May 14 l%
Mr. B. A . Garside,

New York. = AANQ E"ER
Lw Jui%@i
My dear Mr. Garside;

-, You will note on page 4 of the
~agreement between the Directors and Founders under
Section III - Property Lease the following:

"The grounds, buildingé and equipment of the Un-
iversity shall be leased to the Board of Direct-
ors by the Board of Founders for a period of five

years beginning July 1, 1928, et a nominal rental
of one dollar ChinEs& CUFFEney." .

Accordingly we enclose our check No. 810/1352138 for
one dollar in payment of this item. Will you kindly
sign and return for our files the attached voucher
Noe A5023°7

Also we are making the proper charge for rent of the

residences occupied by the Mission Board members. Ac-

cording to the agreement each Board pays market rental

for the house, this item being a first charge against

the cash appropriation and the money used for repairs

and upkeep. There is a weakness in this ruling that

we have discovered on actual application of the same, -
which we shall try to have worked out at the next meet- :
ing of the Board of Directorse. As a matter of interest 3}
the rent statement which we have worked out is enclosed. @
This will sppear on the books and become part of the

permanent record.

Very sincerely yours,

Edie . it

Q4€,jﬁa Rp21tel
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1
University 6f Nenking Q; {,\\Q s
Statement showing rental charges made to Mission Boards for year
July 1, 1928 to June 30, 1929, '

(Per agreement with Founders and Board of Directors' action No.l44
_taken June 28, 1928 at the third meeting of the Board.)

From date of occupancy to June 30, 1929

Presbyterian Board:

House Noe. 10, Je Le Buck
House No. 15, J. C. Thomson

Methodist Board:

House No. l2a, Ce¢ & Trimmer month
House No. 18 , A. J. Bowen month

United Christian Missionary Society:

House No. 25, M. Se. Bates 60.per month 480 0Q
Hosp.ccttage No. 2, R. A, Slater 40.per month 240 00
L.S.C.Smythe and wife have shared No. 13 this yr.1/3 200 00 920 00

Total rent received from Migsion Board Staff.........$ 2,410 00

According to agreement with Board of Foumders the rent of residences for
Mission Board staff members must be a first charge against the cash ap-
propriations made by the boards, the income to be used for repairs of
buildingse. |
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OFFMICE OF THE TREASURER

NANKING, CHINA

Hay 22, 1929,

Mr. B. A. Garside,
Ne‘” York .

il
My dear Mr, Garside; h’éf’.‘nUFER

We are approaching the period of the year
when it is difficult to keep a balance in our bank accounts.
We have been checking over the guaranteed income from the Board
of Founders as rep@rted to April 1lst, 1929 and find that the

following has not yet been paid;

Regularvquarterly appropriations; o
‘Methodist Board G$» 500 00
Presbyterian Board v/ 1,000 00
Baptist Board (for entire year) ~ 1,500 0Q
Vacancies: )
Methodist Board (quarter) v 650 00
Presbyterian Bd. ?entire year 2) 2,600 00
Baptist Bd. (six months - 2) v 1,300 00\
Endowments; \
Methodi:t v 1,250 00
7J.C.M.S. v 750 00 9,550 00

.0f course a number of these items will be paid in April, and the
others in the course of the year I suppose. It seems strange
that the Baptist Board has not paid their regular appropriation,
and I hope there is no further mix up on this account. It was
finally decided to have it paid entirely from the New York end
and not from the field as part of the appropriation was formerly
paid from Shanghai.

In addition there are various items that you will receive for
endowment, etc. which we have not listed at this time.

We have accordingly drawn a draft for Gold $5,000 00 to apply
against the guaranteed income stated above. This will help us
to cover our May expenses. : J
We hope thati.yot will let us know promptly if we can draw any ofxﬁaﬁTv 77
z;;fg;;l-ﬂﬁtatexinpomsJ" It would seem to us that the portiom |

4t is to cove¥ the emergency deficit should be available for :
us - the part that is due the field. With a payroll of about
14,000 00 each month, we have to do some "advance" thinking and
planning to know how to meet it during these summer months.

Please have one correction made on the March statement. Dr. Love's
travel and expenses amounting te G$501.87 were charged to the
College of Agriculture and F restry, but should have been a charge
. against Famine Funds - unlesf it is understood that this money is
\nto/be Tefunded by the International Educational Board. If so, it
g8 not matter @f course which account is charged. If the Univer-'
. /81ty has to pay th count, please transfer to Famine Funds.

' Sincerely yours,

R On

sk




O WIDA A» M 50 YTI2ZRAVIVMU

4 IRAINT JHT MO ROIMI0

AINL  OUINVA A




- 3

UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA
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June 4, 1929.

Mr. B. A.

)
maEe o
wmim“ﬁﬂk - ,

/k(

Iy dear Jr. Garside;

I am sorry tine enclosures have
‘ been held so long - the letter was being held for any
additional items before that mail closed when 1 was
taken ill and today is the first time T have been at
the office.

I have a letter from Mr. B. L., Griffing whc waz former-
ly on the staff in which he mentions a doctor's bill
that is apparently in question. T do not think I have
¥nown about the metter , or if so, it has completely
escaped my memory. T will quote the paragraph;

"I want to explain about the doctor bill that ur.

Garside wrote about. The rezsson that there were no
records of it was becauce I had the receipts in my
possession when the looting occurred. I was going

to sort the receipts and turn over to you only those

that should be paid by the Tniversity. These amounted

to $20.00 or a little more (Mexican). Hoswever I have

been treated so well by the Tniversity that I feel

ander obligations to the board and would not wish to ta:e
it.” I merely wanted to explain."

I do not think it would be making a grave error to accept
his word on the matter, and I know they have had a very
daffic1lt time getting started again in imerica as Iar

as {inances are concerned. If you think it should be
cleared, I believe ten dollars gold would be approximately
correct, jddging from exchange at the time of the March
incident. We cleared a nuamoer cf suach items for other
stalf members and there is no reason that I can see why we
should discriminate in this case. However, as I said it
seems to be a matter that has been taken up entirely with
you as I do not believe I have ever received the information
previous to this date.

Sincerely yours,

€4, M. ot
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

W“r. B. n, Garside i s,
New York. S n AP
: maneren
isril LN
Uy dear NMr. ;

In checking over the United Christian Wissionary
Society annual appropristion for this year, T have again noticed that
they 8till owe us ;691.56 (Chinese currency) for exchange due from
previous years. They have made so much this year at our expence that
it seeme to me they should be willing to clear this old =ccount out
cf their profits on the University c¢f Wanking account alone and etill
show a gocdly balance for themselves,.

6.8 =

If T am correct they have paid in gold this yesr;

-

General account 3,708.50 8,000 00
Vacancies (2 months still due but it :
will be approximately 3,600 00 7,800 00

Hosnital account 695,33 2 1ivalent of 1,500.00

which gives them a gain of around 650.00 U.S. currency. 0f course
we are not asking that they give us this fgain", but it does seem to
me they are under obligation to clear the old item of loss in exchunge
which wae due us before the present arrangemnent uvas made. 11 you
tuke the wgtter up again? . e tc recognize the

shall be glad if you will lect me and we can then charge | If to

deficit and clcar the zccourt once & Straziigely enocugh the

field grouap seem to feel they have no rig ¢ refuze to fay the full

amount that ig due,

we have a rather consicstent rumor lately to

exchange highker and higher with a view to nak

China. Ve are watching carefully, and we nay

large drafts in crder to tuke advantzage of the

drastic or tragic drop cccurse. It would be

vantage of exchange at 2.50 plus ond pay interest in

mcney was due than to allow ocurselves tc lcese cut ¢

two for one rate if that is the final decisicn of tue !

is a bit early to tell exactly what may be the outccome - as far

can finé out nobody expects the change for a few monthe. However,
wise procedure.

mould tace our drafts on preymente that .rculd be cely t in New Yo

during the first {cur months. At rresent excharge i

<

X 3 . h]
Very czincerely yours,

=
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

; £ . Jane 6, 19x9.
fr, C. A. Bvans, i
China Tnion Universities, =
Yew York City. PpEIm
.rﬁﬁi

ﬂﬁ?ﬁg

I have at last completed the emergency statement and
take pleasure in enclosing the condensed statement at this time., 1 am
sorry it has taken me so long.

Y

My dear ’ir. Bvans;

It dd not seem to me to be necessary to work over the hospital and famine
funds sections at this time 2s they have veen closed and approved. You
will note we have ziven to you the section that is entered on cur records
as "university general" as it is this section that carries the deficit at
this time.

What I have attempted to do at this time has been to adjust all items
were entered on our books at a different exchange than two icor cne.

has changed the tctal very slightly, ovut I will sive you the details in
case you wish to follow it through. In my letter of February lst to Mr.
darside I mentioned the Tact that we did not uave ccrrect ialormavion re-
garding the outfit allowance Ifor the Cven fanily and from ycur recent state-
mente I have beeun able to make tinis correction. According to the figure

you give as outfit paid from Wew York, it would esppear that we should make

a charge of 752.82 which has been done on ‘our books in order to make this
one item appear correctly. The other items which have been changed are

as follows:

Tmergency campaign expenses 1,710 71 - not - 1,831 58 -aif, 120 87

Outfit allowance 14,061 22% 15,081 57 1,020 35
5 g Oven add. 752 82

Travel, fcot. etc. 24,289 5H8 ed 5cH 45 35

"alaries, rents, etc. 4,087 97 4,144 62 76 65

No changes in other items

Adjustment of exch, expenditures...l,253 54

Receipts: ,
Campaign receipts as reported 26,046 28 27,316 47 1,270 19

Yoa will readily see that it happens that the two exchange ilems are very
nearly balanced so that the total is not radically changed, except by the
addition of the Cwen outfit., Last year we charged thig amount to current
selary, thinking it must mean they had received two extra menths salary as
it was reported on the statement to us as «alary. This will clear thLe mat-
ter and meke the outfit records correct,

Therefore the emergency deficit stands as follows:

As reported previously 21,075 17
Owen outfit sllowance corrected 2752 8
Adjustment of exchange receipts 1,270 19 23,098 18

ILess adjustment of exchange on expenditures 1,253 54
21,844 64

‘Made dp as follows: :
Deficit 'in New York sccording to stetement 16,362 80
4 Due the field to clear acct...¥§5,481 84

e i e i i i

[47 ]
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You will note that I have made ocut a careful statement showing each
item of campaien receipts that was reported teo us menth by month. My
reason for this detailed account was due to the fact that your statement
cshows 932,28 less than tie statements show. 2Zvidently scme mistake in
refunds, e tc, confused with receipts.

Then I have alsc made s detailed statement showing the cutfit allowance

for those members of the staff who were suprorted by the University gen-
eral funds. A little later I will send you a cimiliar stztement for the
hospital croup and for the famine funds group. Inacmach as this grant

was given to the staff contingent on reparations being received from the
Chinese government and inasmuch as it is understood that if any member does
receive reparations from the goevernment, they are to refund to the Univer-
city this grant, it seemed wise to me to have the record as ccrrect and
complete as pogsible. I worked this cver on the bzacis of two for cne ex-
change, which will put it on a fair average, taking your figares together
with the amounts advanced from the field. You will note that we have
included the entire amount for Miges Jane lunn, instead cof half of her total
and half of Miss Bertha M, Gless' total sccording tc the agreement. My
reason for this arrangement was due to the fact that it seemxed to me it
would be clearer tc have the complete amount zppear in one place for both
of them, and accordingly Miss Munn appears in tctal in this cection and
Mics Gless eppears in total in Famine Fundss. This averages the charge znd
I trust will be in accordance with your wishes.

There wag very little change in the travel items, but of course the major
amount was advanced from the field and exchange was not invelved. The same
was true of the salaries, etc. although in this case it was due to the
work done in the New York by Dr. North just befcore I left the office. The
statements were prepared and carefully worked cut ty departments. It did
not seem necessary to me to do that part cf the divicion between field and
home basis over again as I recall T put in a gocd many hours oun it, and in.
checking it on the field found there uwere few changese.

You have s number of items that are not correctly entered bat whnich nay not
be particularly important. TFor instance, youa have a travel item .for me of
16.40, This was not travel but incidental expenses connected with the cam-
paign and I have entered it correctly on our records. You have z refund
from E.A, Wiggan of 10.40 which of course has nothing to do with emergency
accountse He was the visiting professor frcm Cornell, 211 items to be
charged to Famine Funds. You list a refund of 400.00 Irom B. G. Griffing.
On the July 1927 statement it is listed as J. B. Griffing and is a part of

famine funds section.

I realize it was a most difficult task to analyze all these items into the
correct channels, especially as the New York office staff naturslly would not
be familizr with all the personnel and the problems involved. I trust you
will forgive me for saying that I believe the field analysis is more apt to
be correctly analyzed than the New York one because cf the fact that we knew
exactly the situation involved and the account that should be charged.

Does this give you all the infcrmation you need to clear the account? If not
let me know again - but please let me have a vacation first - and we shall do

all we c=n to give you further light on any or z2ll items.
ulncerely yours, g\: P O £

144
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING: NANIING

CHINA

5
BEmergency account

AT 4
AL A in

D
ligures

---March 24, 1927 to Decenber 31, 1928--<

Complete statement, inclusive

-4 ~/

P

currency.

Hinese

Agis

of Tew York and field accountse

General University only:

n.

Emergency campaign:
Ixpenses to December

-~

Re~outfit allowances
sche

for

See attached

Travel, freight, etc.
Details furnished o

e
P.l ~'3\

2.

etc;
irst statemnent

Salaries, rent
Details furnished on

/ances,

Appropriation made to Hillcre-t Scheol

. Share of New York office expences

Maintenance of cffice in to June

| a4
Shanghai

Extraordinary expenses of staff

Ransom paid to Chinese freinds %o replace
funds used on behalf of staff .larch 1927
Bxtra living expenges in Shanghai, travel
of Chinese staff, etces etec. etz,

Le

sgs receipts:

L=

28
00
89
18

campaign in U.S.A.

Baptist Board

Refund iiss Mills account - balance
Refund on insurance

35

Total deficit - NeYe and field - this date.ss.

Nanking, China,
June 6, 1929.

£

218 4 64

7 rah
o0 00 iy




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING: NANKING, CHINA.

Emergency account

All figures in Chinese currencye.

l. Receipts; Campgign in U.S.A.

According to monthly statemenfs from New York:

April 1927 G 5 007

1927 G 47 00V

1927 5,373 00 v

RN )

1927 1,924 50 7

1927 63 507

1927 60 00V

1927 2,225 00 v

1928 1,125 00 /

1928 37 00 v

1928 276 00 ¥

1928 60 00 v

1928 5 00 v

1928 6 00" ,
Sept. 1928 5 00V ) 26,046, 28

July 1928 - Baptist Bd. ) 00~ 6,000 00
32,046 28

According to statement sent by Mr. Evans total receipts 31,114 00

Where is this difference; was it reported 932 28
to us on monthly statements incorrectly? o, :

T pinde ' Ve N‘{ a‘f; A 57,70
% }WMVOZVPM ), Jois 13 1',7;7/ { G/’MA . } e

;.‘;5'Hl" /0(’ K © i '
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING 4—=- NANKING, CHINA

Emergency account

All figures in Chinese curremCy

2. Expenditures; outfit allowancess.

According to statement from Mr. Evans and field record:

Paid in N.Ye- Paid in China - Total vayment

A, J, Bowen 1,000 00 1,000 00
M. H. Purcell 550 00 550 00
Harry Clemons 1,218 20 200 00 1,418 20
L. J. Owen 1,462 70 300 00 1,762 70
B. L. Griffing 1,000 00 400 00 1,400 00
A, G. Small : 1,000 00 300 00 1,300 00
M. L. Hancock 818 20 200 00 1,018 <20
Alex. Brede 1,000 00 1,000 00
He G. Robson 1,500 00 1,500 00
B. V. Jones 1,000 00 1,000 00
Jane Munn 500 00 : 700 00
Marion Hedrick 500 00 700 00
Maude Whipple 314 94 514 94
Mrs. A, T, Mills 200 00
L. F. Abbott 500 00 500 00
E. M. Priest 250 00 250 00

12,064 04 14,814 04




—_—

_AVIHD  DUINVAV --=k DVINMAW TO YT IZAEVIVU

Joyo90s_ Yonsgromi

e
V. b

s29onmewolls 3il¥xo (esindibnogxdt

ooy blell bns snsvd 1M moxl fnsmedseda cF maibrcooh

i OY.H 4 i Jb;:&-::’:‘:

00 rewod L A ::]
IIso9s8 «H WX L
grnomald yvyasH

gowl T I
aniITiad
I[lsme
AooogeH

olgqqidV ebusM
eJ .[ t?\ﬂ' .T of:‘n . P.’.‘.T‘-"
JYoddA A J

5 5 T b} nr
Jeoinx M Jd




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING M7/{@

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

NANKING, CHINA /
June 14, 1929. .
T

vT[!quw

:’.’.Lro B . A.. G&II‘Ei '2@ >
New Yorke.

Dear Mr. Garside; W\\B\&\ TE::E%SFER

1
Vi

The cable/koncerning the deleay of the Reisner's return
is just in and needlemr=+¢w say we are feeling exceedingly discouraged, al-
though we realize he must regain his health before attempting tec retarn.

Quite recently your office has been using codes for names of perscns and it
has been causing us more or less trouble inasmuch as we do not have the same
liet that you are using. Ve have two lists but neither one corresponds with
the one you seem to have. After SEE¥S¥E{RF the various people in the city
with code boocks, I finally found that the Fresbyterian Mission has the lict
you must have but they are in the extreme cther end of the city and it takes
time, money and energy to go over there every time we receive a cable from
New York. Becides we run the risk of not finding Miss Moffet there in which
case we shall have to send to Shanghai for the cable to be decoded. If you
feel it is necessary to use codes for names, will you please send me the
list which I believe is the reviced 1ist of 19257 T am quite gure we have
spent more in ricksha fare tr ing to decode the cable than ycu caved by
using the code wordl

Sincerely vours,

ﬁ;‘— . Ouéaré
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

June 15, 1929, N

TRAGrER

In accordance with cuar usaal
custom, we enclose a copy of the minutes of the
last meeting of the China Famine Fund Committee tc-
gether with a copy of Mr, Patton's letteg giving *p
the usual authorization for payment. eV{’7

Garside,

We also enclose a copy of our letter tc the Naticnal
Savings and Trust Co. asking them tc make payments
at specified dates as asua1

You have received the co » of the budget as it is a
part of the whole University budget and T am not at
this time sending additional copies.

I am enclosing a copy of the minutes together with
the budget for the Committee of Reference and Ccunsel.
I believe it is customary tc present cne set to them
each year, and we shall be glad tc have you send it

to them from your office. A I am writing to Dr.
Speer within a few days, T shall encicse a copy for
his information at that time.

I pelieve thie,clears the Famine Tund matters for the
coming year.

Sincerely yours,

K7 M. Gt

/

o
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA
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If we do not hear

make arrangements borrow the funds :
realize there may letters enrcate
for some of the Ha fande due us for

in which case we v d make the necessal

It is exceedingly hot today

is the final day for exzminations und all
tonight.







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
. NA_N\KING. CHINA

July 1, 1929.

| TRANSITR
Dear Mr, Garside; ST ‘ﬁUIL

I enclose an order to Central Scientific
0 which I trust may not prove too complicated. It is s
joint order for the Un and Ginling College but in order to
prevent any misunderstanding I am asking tlie firm to present
the invoices to you Fﬁr payment. You #1111 note we are asking
them to present them as follows;

A /,,/7 ___Order 4366 (Universit;\(r) separate bill

To25e"

Orders 4305 and 4306 (Ginling) separate hill

but sending them all the same time. It seemed to me in this
way you could send over the Ginling bill to llr, Carter and

ask him to pay it directly or else have him reimburse youe—
Whichever way proves most satisfactory to you both could be
followed.

The pink copies of the orders are for G: while the gray
one ig as usual for the Tniversity. The total invoice will

be about 900.00 g ut o hi Y belongs tc the
Tniversity. I believe it is all.clearly and trust you
may have no confusion. This seemed t n: may that we could
manage it this time, It will make no diffe: where the
transportation, ete, appears, as we can adjust that item on the
field.

1 am not sending Mr, Carter duplicates the orders, but in
case he wishes to gcee them will 1 indly send your copy to
him. It might be best to have i >come a3 pa of his file
anywvay as you will have no svecial us .t after the account
is cleared.

We are in a fearful rush to clear everything before leaving for

Shenghai in the morning for s meeting c¢f the Zx.finance committee.
I wish it had not been scheduled for thiz date as our fiscal year
in the three offices closed Saturday night and as usual we sre
busy - and hot'.

Sincerely yours,

“t4. M Lex
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Miss Elsie M.Priest,
University of Fanking,

Nanking, China.
My dear Miss Priest:

I have your letter of June 13 calling attention to the fact
that the United Christian Missionary Soclety still owes the University
of Nanking ¥ex.$891.56 for exchange due from previous years. You will
remamber that on August 21 last I wrote Dr.S.J.Corey a long letier in
regard to this item of Mex.$691.56 and sent you a copy. We never re-
eoived any clear-cut reply from the United Christian Missionary Society
to the questions we have raised regarding this shortage of exchange for
previous years. The Sociaty seem: to h ve concistently maintaimed a
policy of estimating its apyropriation to the University on the basis
of the rates of exchange proveiling in St.louis (and later in Indiana-

polis) on the days when their remittances are sent forward. It is on
this bsgis that they have contended that the smounts they have semt out
to the University from year to year have been the equivalent of the
Mexican amounts of their appropriaticns. They stated this as their
general policy some time ago, and since making that statement have re-
plied not at all, or at bast, h:ve answered in only general terms when
we have brought up such matters as this shortage of Mex.$891.56.

Two weeks ago I brought up a similar question regarding the
exchange for 1928-29 though, in this instunce, there is a small surplus
rather than a deficit. The U.C.M.8. has this year, as you know, sent
us checks based on the rates of exchange current in Indianapolis on the
days remittances have been sent. We have purchased Mexican drafts here
in New York as soon as the U.C.M.S. checks have been received, and
have forwarded these drafts to you. We have been able to gain a little
on these purchases and at the close of the fiscal year 1928-29 have a
surplus on hand of approximately G$75. I have reported to the U.C.M.S.
that we have this surplus available and wish to have their judgment as
o whether it belongs to the United Christian Missionary Society or to
the University. This is to say, does the Society wish to adhere to the
policy of basing all its estimates on the rats of exchange in Indiana-
polis or to follow the figures representing the actual amount of HSlexi-
can received in NManking. If the U.C.k.8. decides that cur surplus of
about $75 for this year belongs to them, then we can rightly press our
claim for the shortage of Mex.$691.56 from previous years. If they
maintain their previcus policy and state that the gain this year belongs
to us, our case will stamnd just where it has before. You will notice

z A - g b o T T ,‘ e SN s R R
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Biss Priest-2 .

that the Hanking Executive Committec at its meeting a fortnight ago again
requested the United Christian Missionary Society to place its apprcpria-
tion to Hanking on a gold basis of a guaranteed two to one rate of ex-
ghange, so I am again taking up this question with them. I will keep

watch for an opportunity to again remind them of the shortage of Mex.$€91.56
from previous years, but our method of presenting this question will de-
pend somewhat on the way they decide the other matters now pending.

We have all been very much gratified at the favorable tremd
of exchange during the last few months and hope that it is not too good
to last. We heartily agree with ycu that it would be wise for you to
take advantag: of favorable rates of exchange as far as possible.

Very cordially ycurs,

B A GARSIDE
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7 TRANSTER

. July 16, 1229

University of Nanking

‘Miss Elsie M.Priest,
University of Nanking,

Ranking, China.
~h dear Miss Priest:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters of June 14
and June 15.

Your letter of June 14 mentions the difficulty you had in
decoding Mr.Reisnerfs name due to the fact that you did not have the
latest Presbyterian personnel supplement to the Mission Code Book.

I am asking the Presbyteriun Beard to give us a copy of the supple-
ment and will forward it to you in this mail. However, we will follow
out your suggestion of sending all names in plam language where there
is any doubt as to your having the correct personnel supplement.

‘Incidentally, Does the University of Hanking h-.ve any re-
glstered cable address which .we should use in sending mes:ages to you?
#e have always addressed you at "Hanking University® which means the
addition of two words to each cable for the address. If you have a
registered cable address in one word it will enable us tc save @7l on
each message. ‘

Your lstter of June 15 encloses a copy of the minutes of the
last meeting of the China Famine Fund Committee, together with.a copy
of Mr.Patton's letter giving the usual suthorization for payment. You
also enclosed a copy of ycur letter to the Hational Savings and Trust

Company

He are forwarding to the Gomit.t.ee of Reference and Counsel
the cop§ of the minutes of the China Famine Fund Committee meeting,
together with the budget for famine preveantion work at Nanking during
1920-30. We have made a copy of this budget for our office files since
occasionally we find their arrangement of the budget as adopted by the
Famine Pund Committee is slightly dirferent from the way this section
appears in the University of Nanking budget. Fromitime to time we find
it necessary to refer to the budget as adopted b y the Famine Fund Com
mittes for the sake of comparison.

le note your instructions to the National .Baungssand Trust
Company as to paymemts ou the Famime Fund appropriation during 1929+30.
: Very ¢ordially yours,

e . . B A GABSIDE




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

July 22, 1929.

Mr. B. A. Garside,
New York. M AR T

)

My dear Mr., Garside; Ao

Your two letters of the 29th reached me on
Saturady and I am glad to have them. The enclosed receipt will
acknowledge the remittance of 1.00 on the 1929-1930 appropriatiome.

The University is responsibke for all items connected with travel

and }iving expenses for Dr. Love - or any of the other Cornell men -
but it is one of the projects under the Famine Funds and should be
charged there. I raised the question inasmuch as you made the charge
¥o the College account this time as I did not know but what Mr. Reisner
had worked out some new arrangement with the International Educational
Board. Evidently not, and the old arrangement stands. Mrs. Love's
expenses should also be charged to Famine Funds.

We shall be glad to receive the minutes of the meeting of June 25th.
Some few weeks ago I wrote asking if you would be able to furnish
funds during July and August and asking for a cable to that effect.

I was in hopes that we would be able to go through the summer without
borrowing funds, but as a precaution we have made arrangement with
the bank to take care of any overdraft. I presume we shall hear from
you by the end of the month. I am hoping to leave for Kuling about
August 1lst, but must have arrangements for funds before I leave.

We are extremely hot - although it is still too early for "Great Heat"
The three offices are scattered over too much territory for hot days.
and it takes a good deal of energy making the "rounds" from the hospit-
al to Ginling, etc.

0f course you are fodlowing the headlines of our latest war or rumor
of war with Russia. It is too early to tell exactly what may happen
but it had the effect of making exchange drop five points last week.
We have so many internal problems these days that we have not time to
think about the wars!

Sincerely yours,

#
é(/‘, S o000 b6 /L ‘
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NANKING, CHINA

A
July 22, 1929. : .

Mr. B. A. Garside,

New Yorke. PR RERTTY
i .Egkaiﬁiﬁﬁ R
My dear Mr. Garside:

Mr. and Mrs. J. Lossing Buck sailed for home
last Friday. As you know Mr. Buck is being sent hom by the Institute
of Pacific Relations on the Land Utilization Project. The money is
being paid to us in China but we shall ask you to advance from other
funds for his expenditures the same to be adjusted om the field later.
The approved budget for this trip is as follows:

Travel - ocean, etc. G$ 1,200 00
Board and room 600 00
Tr&vel in U.S.A. 600 00
Secretarial help 800100

Books, etc. 500 00
Equipment 500 00 4,200 00

We have advanced Gold $600 00 to apply on the travel iteme Mr. Buck
will send you statements of his expenses and needs from time to time
and we shall appreciate having you attend to the matter for us. In
making your report on the statements, please indicate clearly - undér
agricudture and Forestry - that this is the Land Utilization projecte
We must make a careful accoumt to the Institute later and I wish to
keep the items as detailed as is practical.

In regard to the books and equipment item; we have given to Mr. Buck
some order requisitions to be used for this purpose. He will present
them to you in the usual manner, cnly the signature of the treasurer
and librarian will not be required. Both Mr. Chen and I have decided
this is the best way to handle this particular item and we shall be
glad to have you honor any requisitions which bear Mr. Buck’s signature
to the extent of the budget as indicated abovees The same is true of

;3\equipment.

. Buck was uncertain about his mail and we finally decided that you
would be willing to have it sent to the office to be forwarded as he
may direct. Undoubtedly he will call at the office as soon as he
reaches New York and all details can be arranged at that time.

Thanking you for any favors extended to Mr. Buck in assisting him in
this work,

Very sincerely yours,

E. 0 . Lt

(147.4,.,. \ 7-‘»( Qo(@ D}f/ 7(
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University of Manking

July 28, 1929.

¥Mias Elsie & Priest, Treasurer,
University of Nanking,
Mmnking, China.

My dear Miss Priest:

In your letter of May 22nd you reised ﬂioqnutien
regarding funds from the Hall Bstate iroome, mere particularly
that portion which was s'ippoeéd to cover the omrgcmy daficit on
the field.

As you know, all undesigmated funds that have been
received fraon the Hall Estate income have been applied to the deficits
on the-books in New Yarke That portion which lmd been figured to be
used to cover field deficits was to come from the restricted incame
bandled through the Marvard-Yenching Institute. A very similar plan
was worked aut far all of the universities operating throaugh our effice
and & statement vas submitted to the Harvard-Yenching trustees. In
diec time an answer was received quoting a motion passed by the Institute
which actually contained no definite infarmations. It reiterated the
purposes for which the restricted funds are to be used and at the same
time qualified the atatemsnt to such a degree that one cauld apply two
different costructionse From ome apgle it seemed to definitely restrict
the use of the funds far Wuilding Up Chinese cultural studies; frem
another angle it appsared that they might allow the funds to be used
in & bronder way tut intendsd to put the respmsibility upen the govern-
ing bodies of the different institutions.

The Nanking trustees took the stand that there shauld

drewn that the Institute approved of the plan.

Hardly encugh time lms elapsed for them to give a very
thoraugh consideration to the plan, conseguently it would
visable to relssse the oa.m.to of restricted incase now

[d60



Miss Elsie M. Priest v/26/28.

Ve have gone into detall regarding this matter as ym
will probably note the amcunt carried under restricted income on the
Balance Sheet.

This year we are in a mich better position to make remit-
tances to the field than at any time in the pasts In geing threugh the
t for 1920-30 you will notice that the trustees have assumed the sum
m.m.w. This, roughly, gives your$§7,600. per menth and oan be
dreom monthly or quarterly, as desired. Ye leave this matter entirely teo
your judgment. If you are drawing quarterly we believe we could handle v
same very readily if you drew at the end of the first menth of the querter,
using & thres days draft, which wauld bring the draft to us at the end of
the second monthe If you wish to draw monthly, that will be entirely
satisfactory to us.

In addition to theae monthly remittances, there is another
fund which totals Max.$147,591.00, and vhers we have anything to do with
the handling of these funds we will authaorise drafts as soon as the momwy
is received. :

The item of $93.38 which you mention in your letter of
June 26th has been carried farward on our books as a plant charge. De
you wish this to remin as a plant asset and to lave same covered by
trensfor of current funds to the Plant mcoaunt, ar do ya wish it to be
taken from the Plant section entirely and charged off in Current Punds?
¥We would assume the latter to be the proper caurse tut in view of the fact
that it is still on the beooks for the coming year, we thought best to

write you before making the change.

We are very glad indeed that ywu had such a fine coamsnce-
ment program and it is very gratifying that it went off so well.

Very coxrdially yours,




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

July 29, 1929.

o BR "f""""i%
» By v W €ay
Mro Co A. Evans, {ggj E ¥ &
New York.

My dear Mr, Evans;

The statement for June has just arrived this
morning and I wish to express my appreciation of your efforts
to have it reach us promptly. I shall now try to leave for a
few weeks vacation on the 3d.

In checking through the accounts there are two items that I wish
to mention; e € k /66. ~7qs YV

l. In the payment of the Preabytﬁ?ﬁan Board for the Yy

vacancies, there is included G§650 00 to cover the

hospital vacancy for the last six months of 1928-9.

Will you please yransfer this item to the hospital

account and send me a statement or letter to this

effect that may be used for audit purposes? It is

our intention to keep hospital funds separate from

all other funds and I would like the reconciliatiom

to be in such form that it could be easily compared.

I note that you have not paid Miss Purcell her furloagh
salary since March, and this may he in accordance with
her desires - only the last three months should be a
charge against 1928-9 accounts.

Very sincerely yours,
5:2.; 7h Lt
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
NANKING, CHINA

July 29, 192.
NManking

Mr. B. A. Garside,
New York. na NQETR
B

T T

My dear Mr. Garside;

This will acknowledge your letter of July
1lst enclosing the minutes. We shall reply to the various
questions later.

Just a word regarding the Harvard-Yenching accounts -- we inter-
preted your instructions "to maintain and strengthen" the work

to mean what it stated. It is most unfortunate that you used that
expression maintain if that was not what was intended. It was
discussed by our directors and special committees and they all
decided that this was your meaning.

Very sincerely yours,

Lo 2 Rt
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University of Nanking

Niss Elsie M. Priest,

University of NWanking,
Wanking, China.

Wy dear Miss Priest:

We intended taking up the insuramse propositionm with
you in one of eur previcus letters tut have been 3¢ occupied in
getiing other matters straightensd cut that we hawe negleoted this
important item.

Of caxrse we are not loaking for any additioml ammnt

of work in exr affice, btut at the same time we feel we miat pass on teo
yoa any infermtion where there eculd be & saving in opersting Nanking.
Fukien recently asked us to take over the insuring of all of the mild-
ings on the campns. Yenching has had diffieulty in plseing imsurance and
we have had oensideradble correspenience with them regarding it. In making
an investigatien 6f the subjeet we find that all of an imstitutions in
China can be taken eare of thraugh the Ameriean Fareign Insurence Asscoia-
tion, which is a hélding company with offiges in New Yark. One of the
trustees of Yenching i{s interested in the propesitiomn and offers to give
us sdvantage of the cemaission of 10X paid to salesnen. This weuld appesr
to be quite & substantial saving. The Chima representative iz as follows:

Mre F. E. Vincent, :
Amrican Foreign xm Aesoo.,
Robert Dollar Bldg., Shanghai, Chimm.

This Asscciation has cantrel of & rumber of opsreting
eonpuu and have & great many lecal representatives. However, if you are
interested in this propesition, Mr. Vinoeat will gladly make arrangesmsmts
far &« swrvey of the manking propsrty and we ocild then taks up the mmtter
of the extent of inmurance and the casts invelved. Thers is an investiga-
tion now being mads of deth Pukien and Yenching which, however, carries no
respensi bility upon eur part. The cempany makes the investigetion and it
umnqtnmmmuutcwtcutmtbmuu-

» wmmmqmsw-uunmucm-
time will e glad to cooperate from this end and sev that the University




Miss Elsie ¥ Priest -2=

gots any rebates that acorus should sany centyécts be sntared imte.

Sone of the dsnemimatioml beards are begimning to ses
that the cash ressrves they have deen setting aside in liem of imsurence
are not entirsly businesslils or even adeguate for losses: A commmion-
tion from one of the large beards states that thay are new considering
the idea of turning inswreance @ tnildings en the fareign field owver to
& regularly organiged insuranse oompany.

Ve shall be very much interested in your comments upm
this proposition, and while it lecks practiocable to us, ti are pos~
sibly things sbout it which will not appsal 40 yau.

Very tmuly yours,

Aspistant Treasurer.




Mss Elsie M. Priest,
University of Nanking,
- Nanking, Ohins.

Ny dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of Juns Gth arrived at a tisms when it wms im-
possible to go into the Emsrgensy Acecunt in detail. However, since
checking up on yocur statement we do not think there would have been any
changes made befare clesing up the books.

Piret of all, the M. §032.28 which shows up less than the
credits on your beeks, is becsuse of three charges and a credit, whish
were changed Yy Joaurml entry. On June 30, 1927, Miss Whipple made a
domation of $69.10, whish was entered by Jeurral veucher $100, making
the credits that much mare.

On the other hand, em July 30, 1927 there was a transfer
under veucher $102 for travel refund to the amamt of §132.74 made by
Be Vo Jomes. Oamtdcl.lm&ol-bspn.l&n‘uumdm
was gorrected by Jourmal veucher $106. This was not a tomard the
Bwergency Pund. On December 31, 1927, Jammal vausher $112 was entered
to the ameunt of §367.60, this belenging te Endowssnt Incoms - Dnrestricted.
You will notice the difference detween these items Yakes the M.§932.28
which appears in Sghedule 1 of your statsment. .

TIEE. I = 1.0052.28

ﬁymulmlvmm!'mumnou
a-htw-uuuyulmc.mmmmmﬁm ws in-
oh“. and $112 was ferwarded Jamary 11, 1928.

Realising that you have vuyanhny campared the New Yerk
ohm with yeur entries en the field, Mux.§84,269.99 appears to be the




carrect tetal for the cembimed oharges. mwugm.um
propared & recmoilemeat of car books with your statemsnt end ve lawe
worked it out as follews:-

Wm(nrnmruu).

Charges on New York Books, ;
: ; : m-n.u, _%

Sow Toxrk ~ Energengy Inoome,
lses Sew York Charges, '
Balanoe to apply e Field, -
Used of Iall Estate, tnrestristed, 8

,...mﬁﬁ.. ey

Inss Pield Cyedits 3 4.89 ,
374,18 __3T.ov
Beot Pisld Deficit,  8,414.12
uutammammnnucm -
. toagres with Miss Priest’s estimte - %) 5,652.04
Bringing the §952.38 into considereticn, the net field
dofioit totals $8,41¢.1R, which weuld seem to be the fiml figire tob_

Mmmmwuuumwumunmnnma
to 40 80 by the Harvard-Yenshing Imstitute.

It ia er,gu-wumwmutamm
£i014 dotks and ws will do everything we pessibly oan tommyd this end.

Vory cardially yaurs,
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